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110 N Washington Ave, , Royal Oak, MI 
48067-1751 OAKLAND CV-509122 1/7/2021 Decision Issued DEC 4/27/2021

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $100 
for each charge cited above, for a total fine of $200. Further, 
the Commissioner Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension 
of ten (10) continuous days, to run consecutively and not 
concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the 
MLCC, if the total fine of $200 is not paid within forty-five 
(45) days from the mailing date of this Order. 3/2/2021 Gonzales 11 WASHINGTON GAS, INC. 207773 11 WASHINGTON GAS

110 N Washington Ave, , Royal Oak, MI 
48067-1751 OAKLAND CV-509122 1/7/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 1/7/2021

Made a payment to the Commission or the State of Michigan 
that was subsequently dishonored by a financial institution 
for lack of sufficient funds. Specifically: Account 
Frozen/Blocked Account/Froz/Block Acc. ($6725.17) **CK PD 
2/24/21** 3/2/2021 Gonzales 11 WASHINGTON GAS, INC. 207773 11 WASHINGTON GAS

110 N Washington Ave, , Royal Oak, MI 
48067-1751 OAKLAND CV-509123 1/7/2021 Decision Issued DEC 4/27/2021

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $100 
for each charge cited above, for a total fine of $200. Further, 
the Commissioner Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension 
of ten (10) continuous days, to run consecutively and not 
concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the 
MLCC, if the total fine of $200 is not paid within forty-five 
(45) days from the mailing date of this Order. 3/2/2021 Gonzales 11 WASHINGTON GAS, INC. 207773 11 WASHINGTON GAS

110 N Washington Ave, , Royal Oak, MI 
48067-1751 OAKLAND CV-509123 1/7/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 1/7/2021

Made a payment to the Commission or the State of Michigan 
that was subsequently dishonored by a financial institution 
for lack of sufficient funds. Specifically: Account 
Frozen/Blocked Account/Froz/Block Acc. ($3375.63) **CK PD 
2/24/21** 3/2/2021 Gonzales 11 WASHINGTON GAS, INC. 207773 11 WASHINGTON GAS

26555 Telegraph Rd, , Southfield, MI 48033-
2495 OAKLAND CV-505526 2/23/2019 Decision Issued DEC 5/18/2021

As agreed upon by the parties, the Administrative Law Judge 
Orders that count 2 is dismissed with prejudice. The 
Administrative Law Judge further Orders a fine of $100 for 
each of the two admitted charges for a total fine of $200. 
Further, the Administrative Law Judge Orders that a 
suspension of ten (10) continuous days with this suspension 
to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other 
suspension Ordered by the Commission, if the fine is not paid 
within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this 
Order. Further, the Administrative Law Judge Orders that this 
Negotiated Settlement is a full and final disposition of this 
matter before the Commission, that there is no further right 
of Administrative or Judicial Appeal, either to the Commission 
or any court of law, that the plea in this complaint has been 
entered voluntarily and with the full understanding of all 
consequences, that there are no promises, stipulations, 
understandings or agreements other than those stated as 
part of the official record herein, and that this Negotiated 
Settlement represents the final agreed settlement. 26555 TELEGRAPH, LLC 243068 BEST WESTERN HOTEL

1817 N Saginaw St, , Flint, MI 48505-4765 GENESEE CV-507549 4/20/2020 Decision Issued DEC 5/10/2021

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $50 for 
the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders 
the Licensee to serve a suspension of three (3) continuous 
days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any 
other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid 
within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this 
Order. 3/26/2021 Toma A & I HOLDINGS, INC. 246323 DADO MARKET



129 S Main St, , Wayland, MI 49348-1208 ALLEGAN CV-508673 9/12/2020 Decision Issued DEC 4/14/2021

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $600 
for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further 
Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of thirty (30) 
continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently 
with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is 
not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of 
this Order. 801(2) 2/17/2021 Gonzales ACQUA IN VINO LLC 0268707 ACQUA IN VINO

129 S Main St, , Wayland, MI 49348-1208 ALLEGAN CV-508673 9/12/2020 Decision Issued VIOL 9/12/2020

Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed minor decoy, 
date of birth January 4, 2000, (20) who was less than twenty-
one (21) years old : (Allegan County SD, Sgt. J.P. 
Damveld/Clerk Denice A Lawrence/ID not checked) 2/17/2021 Gonzales ACQUA IN VINO LLC 0268707 ACQUA IN VINO

247 S Kalamazoo Mall, , Kalamazoo, MI 
49007-4812 KALAMAZOO CV-507915 7/24/2020 Decision Issued VIOL 7/24/2020

Dishonored Payment: License Fee No Account/Account 
Closed ($690.00) ***NSF EPay Outstanding*** AGR, INC. 146978 FANDANGO TAPAS BISTRO

247 S Kalamazoo Mall, , Kalamazoo, MI 
49007-4812 KALAMAZOO CV-507915 7/24/2020 Decision Issued DEC 1/26/2021

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $100 
for the charge in this matter, which is due within forty-five 
(45) days from the mailing date of this Order. The 
Commissioner also Orders the licenses for this Licensee at the 
above-noted location to remain in escrow until the 
dishonored funds, fines and fees are paid in full or the 
licenses are terminated pursuant to the provisions of 
administrative rule R 436.1107. 15D AGR, INC. 146978 FANDANGO TAPAS BISTRO

108 S Leroy St, , Fenton, MI 48430-3806 GENESEE CV-507410 3/16/2020 Decision Issued DEC 4/14/2021

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $50 for 
the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders 
the Licensee to serve a suspension of three (3) continuous 
days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any 
other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid 
within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this 
Order. 2/10/2021 Gonzales AJ WARDA, LLC 0261716

8246 Allen Rd, , Allen Park, MI 48101-1402 WAYNE CV-508918 10/28/2020 Decision Issued DEC 4/27/2021

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $500 
for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further 
Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of twenty-five (25) 
continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently 
with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is 
not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of 
this Order. 801(2) 3/31/2021 Gonzales ALLEN PARK MARKET, INC. 234989 ALLEN PARK MARKET

8246 Allen Rd, , Allen Park, MI 48101-1402 WAYNE CV-508918 10/28/2020 Decision Issued VIOL 10/28/2020

Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to 20-GI-11, date of birth 
May 19, 2000, (20) who was less than twenty-one (21) years 
old : (Allen Park PD, Det/SRO Michael Bacile & Det/Sgt. 
Dobbertin/Clerk Daniel Thomas Anderson/ID not checked) 3/31/2021 Gonzales ALLEN PARK MARKET, INC. 234989 ALLEN PARK MARKET

1313 Kline Rd, , Alpena, MI 49707-8108 ALPENA CV-00183720 5/4/2017 Nolle Prossequi NOLP 6/28/2021
Dismissed with no further action taken in this matter on the 
recommendation of the Assistant Attorney General. ALPENA BEVERAGE CO., INC. 18540

2809 W Court St, , Flint, MI 48503-3026 GENESEE CV-506662 12/9/2019 Decision Issued DEC 5/19/2021

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $150 
for each charge cited above, for a total fine of $600. Further, 
the Commissioner Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension 
of thirty (30) continuous days, to run consecutively and not 
concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the 
MLCC, if the total fine of $600 is not paid within forty-five 
(45) days from the mailing date of this Order. Further, the 
Commissioner Orders that the Licensee at the above-noted 
location pay for purchases of alcoholic liquor from the 
Commission by certified check, cashier's check or money 
order for a period of twelve (12) months from the date this 
Order is mailed. 4/1/2021 Gonzales AMERICAN SPIRIT, LLC 217802 CHEERS MARKET



2809 W Court St, , Flint, MI 48503-3026 GENESEE CV-507240 2/20/2020 Decision Issued DEC 5/19/2021

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $150 
for each charge cited above, for a total fine of $600. Further, 
the Commissioner Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension 
of thirty (30) continuous days, to run consecutively and not 
concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the 
MLCC, if the total fine of $600 is not paid within forty-five 
(45) days from the mailing date of this Order. Further, the 
Commissioner Orders that the Licensee at the above-noted 
location pay for purchases of alcoholic liquor from the 
Commission by certified check, cashier's check or money 
order for a period of twelve (12) months from the date this 
Order is mailed. 4/1/2021 Gonzales AMERICAN SPIRIT, LLC 217802 CHEERS MARKET

2809 W Court St, , Flint, MI 48503-3026 GENESEE CV-508925 11/23/2020 Decision Issued DEC 5/19/2021

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $150 
for each charge cited above, for a total fine of $600. Further, 
the Commissioner Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension 
of thirty (30) continuous days, to run consecutively and not 
concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the 
MLCC, if the total fine of $600 is not paid within forty-five 
(45) days from the mailing date of this Order. Further, the 
Commissioner Orders that the Licensee at the above-noted 
location pay for purchases of alcoholic liquor from the 
Commission by certified check, cashier's check or money 
order for a period of twelve (12) months from the date this 
Order is mailed. 3/31/2021 Gonzales AMERICAN SPIRIT, LLC 217802 CHEERS MARKET

2809 W Court St, , Flint, MI 48503-3026 GENESEE CV-508925 11/23/2020 Decision Issued VIOL 11/23/2020

Made a payment to the Commission or the State of Michigan 
that was subsequently dishonored by a financial institution 
for lack of sufficient fund. ($24,208.76) **Ck PD 12/28/20** 3/31/2021 Gonzales AMERICAN SPIRIT, LLC 217802 CHEERS MARKET

2809 W Court St, , Flint, MI 48503-3026 GENESEE CV-509248 1/25/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 1/25/2021

Made a payment to the Commission, the State of Michigan or 
a wholesaler, which was subsequently dishonored by a 
financial institution for lack of sufficient funds. ($10,641.40) 
**CK PD 3/22/21** 3/31/2021 Gonzales AMERICAN SPIRIT, LLC 217802 CHEERS MARKET

2809 W Court St, , Flint, MI 48503-3026 GENESEE CV-509248 1/25/2021 Decision Issued DEC 5/19/2021

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $150 
for each charge cited above, for a total fine of $600. Further, 
the Commissioner Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension 
of thirty (30) continuous days, to run consecutively and not 
concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the 
MLCC, if the total fine of $600 is not paid within forty-five 
(45) days from the mailing date of this Order. Further, the 
Commissioner Orders that the Licensee at the above-noted 
location pay for purchases of alcoholic liquor from the 
Commission by certified check, cashier's check or money 
order for a period of twelve (12) months from the date this 
Order is mailed. 3/31/2021 Gonzales AMERICAN SPIRIT, LLC 217802 CHEERS MARKET

1705 Mariposa St, , San Francisco, CA 94107-
2334 OUTSTATE CV-501296 3/19/2018 Nolle Prossequi NOLP 6/1/2021

Dismissed with no further action taken in this matter on the 
recommendation of the Assistant Attorney General. ANCHOR DISTILLING COMPANY, LLC 129625 ANCHOR



19276 SOUTHHAMPTON DR, , LIVONIA, MI 
48152 WAYNE CV-506288 8/15/2019 Decision Issued DEC 6/3/2021

. . .(5) The Commissioner finds that the Licensee violated 
administrative rule R 436.1019 of the Michigan 
Administrative Code, as cited in Charge No. 1, violated 
Section 1003 of the Michigan Liquor Control Code, MCL 
436.2003 as cited in Charge No. 2, and violated Section 901(6) 
of the Michigan Liquor Control Code, MCL 436.1901(6) as 
cited in Charge No. 4, in the complaint in this matter. (6) The 
Licensee is hereby Ordered to pay the sanction of a fine of 
$300 each for acknowledged Charges No. 1, 2, and 4, cited 
above, for $900 in total fines as penalty in this matter. (7) The 
Commissioner further Orders a suspension of the issuance of 
Special Licenses to Angel?s Share, Inc. if the total fine of $900 
is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of 
this Order. This suspension of the issuance of Special Licenses 
to Angel?s Share, Inc. shall continue until the total fine of 
$900 is paid in full. (8) Then Commissioner furthermore 
Orders that Charge Nos. 3 and 5 be DISMISSED with 
prejudice. (9) The Licensee agrees that this Settlement 
Agreement is a full and final disposition of this matter before 
the Commission. The Licensee recognizes that, as to this 
complaint, there is no further right of administrative or 
judicial appeal, to either the Commission or a court of law. 
The Licensee also agrees that the plea in this case was 
entered voluntarily and with the full understanding of all 
consequences. Furthermore, all parties agree that there are 
no promises, stipulations, understandings, or agreements 
other than those stated above as part of the official record. 
This document represents the final agreed settlement. 6/3/2021

Stip - Negotiated 
Settlement, 
Comm, AAG 
Geissler ANGEL'S SHARE, INC. 244948 ANGEL'S SHARE, INC.

203-205 S Washington Sq, , Lansing, MI 
48933-1807 INGHAM CV-508013 8/4/2020 Decision Issued VIOL 8/4/2020

Dishonored Payment: License Fee No Account/Account 
Closed ($700.00) ***NSF EPay Paid in full 9/30/20*** 2/26/2021 Gonzales API EAST OF EDEN, INC. 190374 HOUSE OF EDEN ROCK

203-205 S Washington Sq, , Lansing, MI 
48933-1807 INGHAM CV-508013 8/4/2020 Decision Issued DEC 4/21/2021

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $100 
for the charge in this matter, which is due within forty-five 
(45) days from the mailing date of this Order. The 
Commissioner also Orders all licenses and permits for this 
Licensee at the above-noted location to remain in escrow 
until all outstanding fines and fees are paid in full or the 
licenses and permits are terminated pursuant to the 
provisions of administrative rule R 436.1107. The 
Commissioner further warns the Licensee that failure to make 
payment within the time allotted may result in an additional 
violation under administrative rule R 436.1029, which may 
subject the licensee to additional penalties, including 
revocation of the licenses. 2/26/2021 Gonzales API EAST OF EDEN, INC. 190374 HOUSE OF EDEN ROCK

16810-,16814 Joy Rd, , Detroit, MI 48228-
1922 WAYNE CV-509144 12/16/2020 Decision Issued VIOL 12/16/2020

1) Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to decoy F14, (20), date 
of birth December 10, 2000, who was less than twenty-one 
(21) years old : (LCC Invs Blessing and Drake and DPD Vice, 
Ofcs. Kiousis, Lindsay and Frazier/Clerk Fady Ayman Takla/ID 
Not Checked) 3/26/2021 Toma AUSTIN MARKET, INC. 241664 AUSTIN MARKET

16810-,16814 Joy Rd, , Detroit, MI 48228-
1922 WAYNE CV-509144 12/16/2020 Decision Issued DEC 5/10/2021

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $800 
for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further 
Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of forty (40) 
continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently 
with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is 
not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of 
this Order. 801(2) 3/26/2021 Toma AUSTIN MARKET, INC. 241664 AUSTIN MARKET

31033 Jefferson Ave, , Saint Clair Shores, MI 
48082-1730 MACOMB CV-509120 12/24/2020 Decision Issued DEC 4/21/2021

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $100 
for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further 
Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of five (5) 
continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently 
with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is 
not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of 
this Order. 3/1/2021 Gonzales B & M TAVERN, INC. 248902 XO SPORTS BAR & GRILL



31033 Jefferson Ave, , Saint Clair Shores, MI 
48082-1730 MACOMB CV-509120 12/24/2020 Decision Issued VIOL 12/24/2020

Made a payment to the Commission or the State of Michigan 
that was subsequently dishonored by a financial institution 
for lack of sufficient funds. Specifically: Duplicate/Duplicate 
Presentment. ($6864.48) **CK PD 2/24/21** 3/1/2021 Gonzales B & M TAVERN, INC. 248902 XO SPORTS BAR & GRILL

5228 Allen Rd, , Allen Park, MI 48101-2994 WAYNE CV-508917 10/28/2020 Decision Issued DEC 4/14/2021

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $600 
for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further 
Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of thirty (30) 
continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently 
with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is 
not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of 
this Order. 801(2) 2/3/2021 Gonzales BAKA BROS., INC. 0267147 ALLEN PARK PARTY SHOPPE

5228 Allen Rd, , Allen Park, MI 48101-2994 WAYNE CV-508917 10/28/2020 Decision Issued VIOL 10/28/2020

Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to 20-GI-11, date of birth 
May 19, 2000, (20) who was less than twenty-one (21) years 
old : (Allen Park PD, Det/SRO Michael Bacile & Det/Sgt. 
Dobbertin/Clerk Donald Anthony Sisk/ID not checked) 2/3/2021 Gonzales BAKA BROS., INC. 0267147 ALLEN PARK PARTY SHOPPE

69 S Main St, , Cedar Springs, MI 49319-
5103 KENT CV-507820 6/15/2020 Decision Issued DEC 3/15/2021

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $50 for 
the charge in this matter, which is due within forty-five (45) 
days from the mailing date of this Order. The Commissioner 
also Orders all licenses and permits for this Licensee at the 
above-noted location to remain in escrow until all 
outstanding fines and fees are paid in full or the licenses and 
permits are terminated pursuant to the provisions of 
administrative rule R 436.1107. The Commissioner further 
warns the Licensee that failure to make payment within the 
time allotted may result in an additional violation under 
administrative rule R 436.1029, which may subject the 
licensee to additional penalties, including revocation of the 
licenses. 1/22/2021 Toma BARS BY BUTCH, INC. 249480

215 E Front St, , Traverse City, MI 49684-
2525 GR TRAVERSE CV-508251 8/17/2020 Decision Issued DEC 2/17/2021

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $100 
for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further 
Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of five (5) 
continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently 
with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the total 
fine of $100 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the 
mailing date of this Order. 12/16/2020 Toma BEE WELL MEADERY LLC 245382

215 E Front St, , Traverse City, MI 49684-
2525 GR TRAVERSE CV-508251 8/17/2020 Decision Issued VIOL 8/17/2020

Sold or furnished alcoholic beverages without fully complying 
with the provisions of the Michigan Liquor Control Code by 
failing to renew their liquor license : (MLCC, Inv. Peter 
Laskey) 12/16/2020 Toma BEE WELL MEADERY LLC 245382

2390 W Sherman Blvd, , Muskegon, MI 
49441-1359 MUSKEGON CV-508708 9/28/2020 Decision Issued DEC 5/6/2021

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $500 
for this charge with $100 waived in recognition of the 
Licensee?s record of compliance with the MLCC. The 
Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to serve a 
suspension of twenty (20) continuous days, to run 
consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension 
Ordered by the MLCC, if the total fine of $400 is not paid 
within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this 
Order. 801(2) 3/24/2021 Gonzales BILLING CORPORATION 153676 SUPERSTOP FOOD STORE

2390 W Sherman Blvd, , Muskegon, MI 
49441-1359 MUSKEGON CV-508708 9/28/2020 Decision Issued VIOL 9/28/2020

Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to an unnamed minor 
decoy, date of birth 12/04/00, (19) who was less than twenty-
one (21) years old : (Muskegon PD/Ofcs. Kyle Fry & Armando 
Alamillo/Clerk Randhir Billing/ID not checked) 3/24/2021 Gonzales BILLING CORPORATION 153676 SUPERSTOP FOOD STORE

2906 W Grand Blvd, , Detroit, MI 48202-
2612 WAYNE CV-509284 1/5/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 1/5/2021

Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed decoy, date of 
birth December 10, 2000, (20) who was less than twenty-one 
(21) years old : (LCC, Inv. Molly Blessing, DPD-Vice, Ofc. 
Strunk/Clerk Raseel Romayha/ID not checked) 5/4/2021 Toma BJCN, INC. 227756 LIQUOR PLUS



2906 W Grand Blvd, , Detroit, MI 48202-
2612 WAYNE CV-509284 1/5/2021 Decision Issued DEC 6/3/2021

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $700 
for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further 
Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of thirty-five (35) 
continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently 
with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is 
not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of 
this Order. 801(1) 5/4/2021 Toma BJCN, INC. 227756 LIQUOR PLUS

17985 Armada Center Rd, , Armada, MI 
48005-2323 MACOMB CV-509035 12/11/2020 Decision Issued DEC 4/22/2021

(5) The Commissioner finds that the Licensee violated R 
436.1011(1), as cited in the complaint in this matter; (6) As 
penalty, the Commissioner Orders the Licensee to pay a fine 
of $200 each for Charge Nos. 1 and 2, for a total fine of $400. 
The Commissioner further Orders a suspension of twenty (20) 
continuous days if the total fine is not paid within forty-five 
(45) days from the date this Order is mailed; (7) Charge No. 3 
in Complaint CV-509035 is DISMISSED with prejudice; (8) The 
Licensee further agrees that this Negotiated Settlement is a 
full and final disposition of this matter before the 
Commission. The Licensee recognizes that, as to this 
complaint, there is no further right of administrative or 
judicial appeal, to either the Commission or a court of law. 
The Licensee also agrees that the plea in this case was 
entered voluntarily and with the full understanding of all 
consequences. Furthermore, all parties agree that there are 
no promises, stipulations, understandings or agreements 
other than those stated above as part of the official record. 
This document represents the final agreed settlement. 4/16/2021

Stip - Negotiated 
Settlement, 
Comm AAG 
Geissler BLAKE FARMS HARD APPLE CIDER, LLC 231829

17985 Armada Center Rd, , Armada, MI 
48005-2323 MACOMB CV-509035 12/11/2020 Decision Issued VIOL 12/11/2020

1) Blake Farms Hard Apple Cider, LLC, and/or employees of 
the licensee engaged in an illegal occupation or illegal act 
upon the licensed premises, contrary to Rule 436.1011(1), 
specifically: allowing indoor gatherings at a food service 
establishment, contrary to sections 2(a)(2) and 3(b)(1) of the 
Michigan Department of Health and Human Services 
Gatherings and Face Mask Order dated December 7, 2020. 2) 
Blake Farms Hard Apple Cider, LLC, and/or employees of the 
licensee engaged in an illegal occupation or illegal act upon 
the licensed premises, contrary to Rule 436.1011(1), 
specifically: allowing persons to participate in indoor 
gatherings at the licensed premises without requiring them to 
wear face masks, contrary to section 7(c) of the Michigan 
Department of Health and Human Services Gatherings and 
Face Mask Order dated December 7, 2020. 3) added space to 
the physical structure of the licensed premises, without prior 
written approval of the Commission : (LCC, Inv. Tera 
Coleman) 4/16/2021

Stip - Negotiated 
Settlement, 
Comm AAG 
Geissler BLAKE FARMS HARD APPLE CIDER, LLC 231829

800 QUINCY ST, , HANCOCK, MI 49930 HOUGHTON CV-509174 9/6/2020 Decision Issued DEC 5/17/2021

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $300 
for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further 
Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of three (15) 
continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently 
with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is 
not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of 
this Order. 5/4/2021 Gonzales BLOCK'S PLACE, INC. 0260863



800 QUINCY ST, , HANCOCK, MI 49930 HOUGHTON CV-509174 9/6/2020 Decision Issued VIOL 9/6/2020

Daryll Williams, a stockholder of the licensed privately held 
corporation, committed a crime involving the excessive use of 
alcoholic liquor, specifically: ORV-Impaired : (LCC Inv. 
Raymond) 5/4/2021 Gonzales BLOCK'S PLACE, INC. 0260863

, , , LIVINGSTON CV-506196 8/15/2019 Decision Issued DEC 5/6/2021

As a penalty, the Commissioner Orders a fine of $150 per 
charge for a total of $600 in this matter, which is due within 
forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. The 
Commissioner further Orders that no future Special Licenses 
be given to the above-noted licensee until all outstanding 
fines are paid in full. BLUE STAR SERVICE DOGS INCORPORATED 265988

121 &,125 S James St, , Ludington, MI 
49431-2101 MASON CV-508512 9/24/2020 Decision Issued VIOL 9/24/2020

1) Sold or transferred the license, or an interest in the license 
to Jason Munford and Jordan Munford, without the prior 
approval of the Michigan Liquor Control Commission; 2) 
Allowed Jason Munford and Jordan Munford, whose name 
does not appear on the license, to derive use or benefit from 
the license : (LCC, Inv. Peter Laskey) 2/24/2021

Stip - Negotiated 
Settlement, 
Comm AG 
Geissler BLU MOON GROUP LLC 217682 THE BLU MOON

121 &,125 S James St, , Ludington, MI 
49431-2101 MASON CV-508512 9/24/2020 Decision Issued DEC 2/24/2021

(6) As penalty, the Commissioner Orders the Licensee to pay a 
fine of $300 each for the two (2) acknowledged charges, for a 
total fine of $600. The Commissioner further Orders a 
suspension of thirty (30) continuous days if the total fine is 
not paid within forty-five (45) days from the date this Order is 
mailed; (7) As additional penalty, unless the Licensee of the 
subject establishment either assumes proprietary control or 
transfers interest in the subject licenses to a person or entity 
approved by the Commission within one hundred twenty 
(120) days from the mailing of this order, this Commissioner 
Orders the licenses issued to this Licensee at the above-noted 
address suspended. If effectuated, this suspension shall 
remain in effect until the Licensee either assumes proprietary 
control, transfers interest in the subject licenses, transfer the 
subject licenses, or until the subject licenses terminate; (8) 
The Licensee further agrees that this Negotiated Settlement is 
a full and final disposition of this matter before the 
Commission. The Licensee recognizes that, as to this 
complaint, there is no further right of administrative or 
judicial appeal, to either the Commission or a court of law. 
The Licensee also agrees that the plea in this case was 
entered voluntarily and with the full understanding of all 
consequences. Furthermore, all parties agree that there are 
no promises, stipulations, understandings or agreements 
other than those stated above as part of the official record. 
This document represents the final agreed settlement. 2/24/2021

Stip - Negotiated 
Settlement, 
Comm AG 
Geissler BLU MOON GROUP LLC 217682 THE BLU MOON

5800 Coastal Ridge Dr, , Petoskey, MI 49770-
8590 EMMET CV-509348 2/11/2021 Nolle Prossequi VIOL 2/11/2021

Made a payment to the Commission or the State of Michigan 
that was subsequently dishonored by a financial institution 
for lack of sufficient funds. Specifically: Refer To Maker. 
($405.80) ***Check Outstanding*** BOYNE USA, INC. 7442 BAY HARBOR GOLF CLUB

5800 Coastal Ridge Dr, , Petoskey, MI 49770-
8590 EMMET CV-509348 2/11/2021 Nolle Prossequi NOLP 6/9/2021

Dismissed with no further action taken in this matter on the 
recommendation of the Assistant Attorney General BOYNE USA, INC. 7442 BAY HARBOR GOLF CLUB

777 44th St SE, , Kentwood, MI 49548-7527 KENT CV-508230 3/28/2018 Decision Issued DEC 5/6/2021

As a penalty, the Commissioner Orders a fine of $100 in this 
matter. Further, the Commissioner Orders that a suspension 
of five (5) continuous days shall be imposed if the fine is not 
paid, with this suspension to run consecutively and not 
concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the 
Commission if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days 
from the mailing date of this Order. The Commissioner 
Orders that Charge No. 1, cited above, DISMISSED, with 
prejudice. B RAJ FUEL LLC 247667

26017 Michigan Ave, , Inkster, MI 48141-
2497 WAYNE CV-509245 1/28/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 1/28/2021

Made a payment to the Commission or the State of Michigan 
that was subsequently dishonored by a financial institution 
for lack of sufficient funds. Specifically: Sig Missing/Signature 
Missing. ($9607.25) **CK PD 3/10/21** 4/1/2021 Toma C & K VENTURES, INC. 134107



26017 Michigan Ave, , Inkster, MI 48141-
2497 WAYNE CV-509245 1/28/2021 Decision Issued DEC 5/12/2021

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $50 for 
the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders 
the Licensee to serve a suspension of three (3) continuous 
days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any 
other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid 
within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this 
Order. 4/1/2021 Toma C & K VENTURES, INC. 134107

523 Hawksnest Dr, , South Haven, MI 49090-
9547 ALLEGAN CV-508461 8/18/2020 Decision Issued DEC 4/21/2021

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $400 
for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further 
Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of twenty (20) 
continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently 
with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is 
not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of 
this Order. 801(2) 3/1/2021 Gonzales CLEMENTINE'S SALOON, INC. 7990 HAWKS HEAD

523 Hawksnest Dr, , South Haven, MI 49090-
9547 ALLEGAN CV-508461 8/18/2020 Decision Issued VIOL 8/18/2020

Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to minor decoy (20), with 
date of birth May 19, 2000, who was less than twenty-one 
(21) years old : (Allegan County SD, Dep. Murphy and Sgt. 
Damveld/Clerk Makenzie Sunshine Marr/ID Not Checked) 3/1/2021 Gonzales CLEMENTINE'S SALOON, INC. 7990 HAWKS HEAD

6208 Rives Junction Rd, , Jackson, MI 49201-
8047 JACKSON CV-508476 8/21/2020 Decision Issued DEC 4/12/2021

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $700 
for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further 
Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of thirty-five (35) 
continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently 
with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is 
not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of 
this Order. 801(2) 2/10/2021 Toma CROSSROADS NORTHWEST, INC. 231354 MARATHON

6208 Rives Junction Rd, , Jackson, MI 49201-
8047 JACKSON CV-508476 8/21/2020 Decision Issued VIOL 8/21/2020

Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to minor decoy (20), with 
date of birth 8/21/00, who was less than twenty-one (21) 
years old : (Blackman-Leoni DPS, PSO Bertram/Clerk Dale 
Duncan/ID Checked) 2/10/2021 Toma CROSSROADS NORTHWEST, INC. 231354 MARATHON

15415 Harper Ave, , Detroit, MI 48224-3055 WAYNE CV-508952 12/2/2020 Decision Issued DEC 5/14/2021

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $500 
for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further 
Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of twenty-five (25) 
continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently 
with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is 
not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of 
this Order. 801(1) 4/16/2021 Toma DHD LIQUOR, INC. 249152 COGNAC CASTLE

15415 Harper Ave, , Detroit, MI 48224-3055 WAYNE CV-508952 12/2/2020 Decision Issued VIOL 12/2/2020

Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to Decoy (19), with, date of 
birth December 3, 2000, who was less than twenty-one (21) 
years old : (LCC Invs. Blessing and Drake and DPD, Vice Ofcs. 
Moss and Eliot-Glen/Clerk Sarmad Sabah Ateek/ID Not 
Checked) 4/16/2021 Toma DHD LIQUOR, INC. 249152 COGNAC CASTLE

1503 Springwells St, , Detroit, MI 48209-
1949 WAYNE CV-508885 12/4/2020 Decision Issued DEC 4/22/2021

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $150 
for each charge in this matter. The Commissioner further 
Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of fifteen (15) 
continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently 
with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the total 
fine of $300 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the 
mailing date of this Order. 2/18/2021 Toma DICHELLS, INC. 2106 CHARLIE'S BAR



1503 Springwells St, , Detroit, MI 48209-
1949 WAYNE CV-508885 12/4/2020 Decision Issued VIOL 12/4/2020

1) Dichells, Inc., and/or employees of the licensee engaged in 
an illegal occupation or illegal act upon the licensed premises, 
contrary to Rule 436.1011(1), specifically: allowing indoor 
gatherings at a food service establishment, contrary to 
sections 2(a)(2) and 3(b)(1) of the Michigan Department of 
Health and Human Services Gatherings and Face Mask Order 
dated November 18, 2020; 2) Dichells, Inc., and/or employees 
of the licensee engaged in an illegal occupation or illegal act 
upon the licensed premises, contrary to Rule 436.1011(1), 
specifically: allowing persons to participate in indoor 
gatherings at the licensed premises without requiring them to 
wear face masks, contrary to section 7(c) of the Michigan 
Department of Health and Human Services Gatherings and 
Face Mask Order dated November 18, 2020. : (DPD, File #20-
6, Sgt. Esther Lightfoot, Cpl. Deborah Stinson) 2/18/2021 Toma DICHELLS, INC. 2106 CHARLIE'S BAR

30 Clifford St, , Detroit, MI 48226-1706 WAYNE CV-507484 3/11/2020 Decision Issued DEC 5/6/2021

As agreed upon by the parties, the Commissioner Orders a 
fine of $200. Further, the Commissioner Orders that a 
suspension of ten (10) continuous days with this suspension 
to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other 
suspension Ordered by the Commission if the fine is not paid 
within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this 
Order. Further, the Commissioner Orders that this Negotiated 
Settlement is a full and final disposition of this matter before 
the Commission, that there is no further right of 
Administrative or Judicial Appeal, either to the Commission or 
any court of law, that the plea in this complaint has been 
entered voluntarily and with the full understanding of all 
consequences, that there are no promises, stipulations, 
understandings or agreements other than those stated as 
part of the official record herein, and that this Negotiated 
Settlement represents the final agreed settlement. DOWNTOWN LOUIE'S, INC. 231996 DOWNTOWN LOUIE'S

700 Wealthy St SE, , Grand Rapids, MI 
49503-5539 KENT CV-508763 1/1/2016 Decision Issued DEC 3/15/2021

Therefore, this Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $100 
for each charge, for a total fine of $300 in this matter. The 
Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to serve a 
suspension of fifteen (15) continuous days, to run 
consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension 
Ordered by the MLCC, if the total fine of $300 is not paid 
within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this 
Order. As additional penalty, unless the Licensee of the 
subject establishment either assumes proprietary control or 
completes the pending transfer membership request prior to 
May 27, 2021, this Commissioner Orders the licenses issued 
to this Licensee at the above-noted address suspended. If 
effectuated, this suspension shall remain in effect until the 
Licensee either assumes proprietary control, completes the 
transfer membership request, or until the subject licenses 
terminate. 1/25/2021 Toma ELK BREWING LLC 235727

6066 Wilson Ave SW, , Grandville, MI 49418-
9714 KENT CV-00180467 11/2/2016 Nolle Prossequi NOLP 6/27/2021

Dismissed with no further action taken in this matter on the 
recommendation of the Assistant Attorney General. File 
Closed EXIT 76 CORPORATION 239891

J & H FAMILY STORES-WILSON 
MARATHON



165 Maple St, , Wyandotte, MI 48192-5927 WAYNE CV-508406 8/14/2020 Decision Issued DEC 4/7/2021

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $600 
for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further 
Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of thirty (30) 
continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently 
with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is 
not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of 
this Order. 801(2) 12/2/2020 Toma

FAMILY DOLLAR STORES OF MICHIGAN, LLC 
(A VIRGINIA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY) 0266920 FAMILY DOLLAR STORE #7558

165 Maple St, , Wyandotte, MI 48192-5927 WAYNE CV-508406 8/14/2020 Decision Issued VIOL 8/14/2020

Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to minor decoy GI20-02, 
date of birth August 20, 2000 (19) who was less than twenty-
one (21) years old : (Wyandotte PD, Sgt. R. Fitzpatrick, Grosse 
Ile Pd, Lt. Kenneth Pelland/Clerk Destiny Lee Carlile/ID 
checked) 12/2/2020 Toma

FAMILY DOLLAR STORES OF MICHIGAN, LLC 
(A VIRGINIA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY) 0266920 FAMILY DOLLAR STORE #7558

18040 E 9 Mile Rd, , Eastpointe, MI 48021-
1867 MACOMB CV-506561 12/9/2019 Decision Issued DEC 4/14/2021

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $700 
for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further 
Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of thirty-five (35) 
continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently 
with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is 
not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of 
this Order. 801(2) 2/19/2021 Toma

FAMILY DOLLAR STORES OF MICHIGAN, LLC 
(A VIRGINIA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY) 248430

413 S Leroy St, , Fenton, MI 48430-2164 GENESEE CV-507539 3/14/2020 Decision Issued DEC 5/18/2021

(5) The Commissioner finds that the Licensee violated MCL 
436.1801(1) as cited in the complaint in this matter; (6) As 
penalty, the Commissioner Orders the Licensee to pay a fine 
of $500 for the one (1) acknowledged charge. The 
Commissioner further Orders a suspension of twenty-five (25) 
continuous days if the total fine is not paid within forty-five 
(45) days from the date this Order is mailed; (7) The Licensee 
further agrees that this Negotiated Settlement is a full and 
final disposition of this matter before the Commission. The 
Licensee recognizes that, as to this complaint, there is no 
further right of administrative or judicial appeal, to either the 
Commission or a court of law. The Licensee also agrees that 
the plea in this case was entered voluntarily and with the full 
understanding of all consequences. Furthermore, all parties 
agree that there are no promises, stipulations, 
understandings or agreements other than those stated above 
as part of the official record. This document represents the 
final agreed settlement. 5/17/2021

Stip - Negotiated 
Settlement, 
Comm AAG 
Asevedo FENTON HOUSE RESTAURANT, INC. 247882 FENTON HOUSE

1521 Holmes Rd, , Ypsilanti, MI 48198-4147 WASHTENAW CV-509450 3/9/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 3/9/2021

Made a payment to the Commission or the State of Michigan 
that was subsequently dishonored by a financial institution 
for lack of sufficient funds. Specifically: NSF/ Non-Sufficient 
Funds/Not Sufficient Funds. ($4498.54) ***Check PD in Full 
on 4/17/21*** 5/10/2021

Stip - Negotiated 
Settlement, 
Comm AAG 
Asevedo FLC PETROLEUM INC 239705 CITGO



1521 Holmes Rd, , Ypsilanti, MI 48198-4147 WASHTENAW CV-509450 3/9/2021 Decision Issued DEC 5/19/2021

(4) The Commissioner finds that the Licensee violated MCL 
436.1903b and R 436.1059 as cited in the complaint in this 
matter; (5) As penalty, the Commissioner Orders the Licensee 
to pay a fine of $150 for the one (1) acknowledged charge. 
The Commissioner further Orders a suspension of seven (7) 
continuous days if the total fine is not paid within forty-five 
(45) days from the date this Order is mailed; (6) The Licensee 
further agrees that this Negotiated Settlement is a full and 
final disposition of this matter before the Commission. The 
Licensee recognizes that, as to this complaint, there is no 
further right of administrative or judicial appeal, to either the 
Commission or a court of law. The Licensee also agrees that 
the plea in this case was entered voluntarily and with the full 
understanding of all consequences. Furthermore, all parties 
agree that there are no promises, stipulations, 
understandings or agreements other than those stated above 
as part of the official record. This document represents the 
final agreed settlement. 5/10/2021

Stip - Negotiated 
Settlement, 
Comm AAG 
Asevedo FLC PETROLEUM INC 239705 CITGO

25827 W Warren St, , Dearborn Heights, MI 
48127-2015 WAYNE CV-509452 3/1/2021 Nolle Prossequi VIOL 3/1/2021

Made a payment to the Commission or the State of Michigan 
that was subsequently dishonored by a financial institution 
for lack of sufficient funds. Specifically: NSF/ Non-Sufficient 
Funds/Not Sufficient Funds. ($6511.95) FRANK'S LIQUOR CITY, INC., II 12023 FRANK'S LIQUOR CITY

25827 W Warren St, , Dearborn Heights, MI 
48127-2015 WAYNE CV-509452 3/1/2021 Nolle Prossequi NOLP 6/22/2021

Violation cancelled pursuant request by Financial 
Management Division as the nonsufficient payment was not 
made by this licensee. FRANK'S LIQUOR CITY, INC., II 12023 FRANK'S LIQUOR CITY

50750 Romeo Plank Rd, , Macomb, MI 
48044-1124 MACOMB CV-506780 1/2/2020 Decision Issued DEC 3/17/2021

CV-506780 & CV-507696 Consolidated Order: As a penalty, 
the Commissioner Orders a fine of $50 for each charge, for a 
total fine of $100 in these matters. Further, the 
Commissioner Orders that a suspension of five (5) continuous 
days shall be imposed if the fine is not paid, with this 
suspension to run consecutively and not concurrently with 
any other suspension Ordered by the Commission if the fine 
is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of 
this Order. FRENATA, INC. 244199 SHIELD'S OF CHESTERFIELD

1050 W Western Ave, Ste. 101, 102, 200 & 
201, Muskegon, MI 49441-1694 MUSKEGON CV-508710 9/28/2020 Decision Issued DEC 4/23/2021

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $900 
for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further 
Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of forty-five (45) 
continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently 
with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is 
not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of 
this Order. 801(2) 3/17/2021 Toma FRICANO'S MUSKEGON LAKE, L.L.C. 142045 FRICANO'S MUSKEGON LAKE

1050 W Western Ave, Ste. 101, 102, 200 & 
201, Muskegon, MI 49441-1694 MUSKEGON CV-508710 9/28/2020 Decision Issued VIOL 9/28/2020

Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to minor decoy (19), date of 
birth January 17, 2001, who was less than twenty-one (21) 
years old : (Muskegon PD, Sgt. Felinski and Ofc. Edens/Clerk 
Robert Thomas Swanker/ID Not Checked) 3/17/2021 Toma FRICANO'S MUSKEGON LAKE, L.L.C. 142045 FRICANO'S MUSKEGON LAKE

G-,11121 N Fenton Rd, , Fenton, MI 48430-
9789 GENESEE CV-508997 12/14/2020 Decision Issued DEC 5/4/2021

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $100 
for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further 
Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of five (5) 
continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently 
with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is 
not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of 
this Order. 3/17/2021 Toma G.P.A. FOOD STORE 2, INC. 0268628 FENTON LIQUOR MARKET

G-,11121 N Fenton Rd, , Fenton, MI 48430-
9789 GENESEE CV-508997 12/14/2020 Decision Issued VIOL 12/14/2020

Made a payment to the Commission or the State of Michigan 
that was subsequently dishonored by a financial institution 
for lack of sufficient funds. ($1122.72) **CK PD 2/22/21** 3/17/2021 Toma G.P.A. FOOD STORE 2, INC. 0268628 FENTON LIQUOR MARKET



7981 Elizabeth Lake Rd, , Waterford, MI 
48327 OAKLAND CV-505446 5/9/2019 Decision Issued DEC 6/4/2021

. . .(5) The Commissioner finds that the Licensee violated 
Section 801(2) of the Michigan Liquor Control Code, MCL 
436.1801(2), as cited in the complaint in this matter. (6) As 
penalty, the Licensee is hereby Ordered to pay a fine of $400, 
for the one acknowledged charge, cited above. (7) The 
Commissioner further Orders a suspension of twenty (20) 
continuous days if the total fine of $400 is not paid within 
forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. This 
suspension, if served, shall run consecutively and not 
concurrently with any other suspension ordered by the 
Commission for this Licensee. (8) The Licensee agrees that 
this Settlement Agreement is a full and final disposition of 
this matter before the Commission. The Licensee recognizes 
that, as to this complaint, there is no further right of 
administrative or judicial appeal, to either the Commission or 
a court of law. The Licensee also agrees that the plea in this 
case was entered voluntarily and with the full understanding 
of all consequences. Furthermore, all parties agree that there 
are no promises, stipulations, understandings, or agreements 
other than those stated above as part of the official record. 
This document represents the final agreed settlement. 6/3/2021

Stip - Negotiated 
Settlement, 
Comm AAG 
Felder G 13, INC. 247146 SUNOCO

G-,7490 Fenton Rd, , Grand Blanc, MI 48439-
8999 GENESEE CV-508049 8/10/2020 Decision Issued VIOL 8/10/2020

Dishonored Payment: No Account/Account Closed ($90.88) 
***NSF Check paid in full 9/2/20*** GAVIN INVESTMENTS CORP. 229101 COBBLESTONE

G-,7490 Fenton Rd, , Grand Blanc, MI 48439-
8999 GENESEE CV-508049 8/10/2020 Decision Issued DEC 4/28/2021

Further, as a penalty, the Commissioner Orders a fine of $50 
for the single charge in this matter. In addition, the 
Commissioner Orders that a suspension of three (3) 
continuous days shall be imposed, with this suspension to run 
consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension 
Ordered by the Commission, if the total fine is not paid within 
forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. GAVIN INVESTMENTS CORP. 229101 COBBLESTONE

6800 Highland Rd, , Waterford, MI 48327-
1657 OAKLAND CV-505445 5/9/2019 Decision Issued DEC 6/7/2021

The Commissioner Orders the single charge cited above 
DISMISSED, with prejudice. GEORGE'S GASOLINE COMPANY 160112 GEORGE'S GASOLINE COMPANY

G-,3482 W Silver Lake Rd, , Fenton, MI 
48430-1376 GENESEE CV-507408 3/16/2020 Decision Issued DEC 5/4/2021

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $50 for 
the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders 
the Licensee to serve a suspension of three (3) continuous 
days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any 
other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid 
within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this 
Order. 3/16/2021 Toma GEO WARDA LLC 0263885 PONEMAH LAKESIDE LODGE

11236 S Saginaw St, , Grand Blanc, MI 
48439-1202 GENESEE CV-506799 1/2/2020 Decision Issued DEC 5/3/2021

CV-506799 and CV-508023 Combined Therefore, the 
Commissioner Orders a fine of $75 for the charge in 
Complaint No. CV-506799 and $75 for the charge in 
Complaint No. CV-508023, for a total of $150. Further, the 
Commissioner Orders that a suspension of seven (7) 
continuous days shall be imposed if the fine is not paid, with 
this suspension to run consecutively and not concurrently 
with any other suspension Ordered by the Commission if the 
fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing 
date of this Order. 15D GRAND BLANC LIQUOR, INC. 249896 FRANK'S BEER, WINE & SPIRITS

11236 S Saginaw St, , Grand Blanc, MI 
48439-1202 GENESEE CV-508023 7/20/2020 Decision Issued VIOL 7/20/2020

Dishonored Payment: Non-Sufficient Funds ($2792.07) 
***NSF Check Paid in full 9/23/20*** GRAND BLANC LIQUOR, INC. 249896 FRANK'S BEER, WINE & SPIRITS



11236 S Saginaw St, , Grand Blanc, MI 
48439-1202 GENESEE CV-508023 7/20/2020 Decision Issued DEC 5/3/2021

CV-506799 and CV-508023 Combined Therefore, the 
Commissioner Orders a fine of $75 for the charge in 
Complaint No. CV-506799 and $75 for the charge in 
Complaint No. CV-508023, for a total of $150. Further, the 
Commissioner Orders that a suspension of seven (7) 
continuous days shall be imposed if the fine is not paid, with 
this suspension to run consecutively and not concurrently 
with any other suspension Ordered by the Commission if the 
fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing 
date of this Order. 15D GRAND BLANC LIQUOR, INC. 249896 FRANK'S BEER, WINE & SPIRITS

2510 N Martin Luther King Jr Blvd, , 
Lansing, MI 48906-3820 INGHAM CV-00176233 1/1/2013 Nolle Prossequi NOLP 6/28/2021

Dismissed with no further action taken in this matter on the 
recommendation of the Assistant Attorney General. GREGORY'S DOWNTOWN, INC. 4415 GREGORY'S

9121-,9125 Greenfield Rd, , Detroit, MI 
48228-2201 WAYNE CV-505676 6/20/2019 Decision Issued DEC 5/12/2021

As agreed upon by the parties, the Commissioner Orders a 
fine of $550. Further, the Commissioner Orders that a 
suspension of twenty-seven (27) continuous days with this 
suspension to run consecutively and not concurrently with 
any other suspension Ordered by the Commission if the fine 
is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of 
this Order. Further, the Commissioner Orders that this 
Negotiated Settlement is a full and final disposition of this 
matter before the Commission, that there is no further right 
of Administrative or Judicial Appeal, either to the Commission 
or any court of law, that the plea in this complaint has been 
entered voluntarily and with the full understanding of all 
consequences, that there are no promises, stipulations, 
understandings or agreements other than those stated as 
part of the official record herein, and that this Negotiated 
Settlement represents the final agreed settlement. NEG. 
SETTLEMENT; 801(1) GTJJ, INC 245493 GUS LIQUOR

9130 E Birch Run Rd, , Birch Run, MI 48415-
9747 SAGINAW CV-506912 1/30/2020 Decision Issued DEC 5/27/2021

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a fine of $100.00 for the 
charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the 
Licensee to serve a suspension of five (5) continuous days, to 
run consecutively and not concurrently with any other 
suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within 
forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. 5/6/2021

Commissioner 
Toma HALO COUNTRY LLC 265678 HALO BURGER

810 Cinema Dr, , Midland, MI 48642-7290 MIDLAND CV-507125 2/8/2020 Decision Issued DEC 5/11/2021

(5) The Commissioner finds that the Licensee violated MCL 
436.1801(1) as cited in the complaint in this matter; (6) As 
penalty, the Commissioner Orders the Licensee to pay a fine 
of $700 for the one (1) acknowledged charge. The 
Commissioner further Orders a suspension of thirty-five (35) 
continuous days if the total fine is not paid within forty-five 
(45) days from the date this Order is mailed; (7) The Licensee 
further agrees that this Negotiated Settlement is a full and 
final disposition of this matter before the Commission. The 
Licensee recognizes that, as to this complaint, there is no 
further right of administrative or judicial appeal, to either the 
Commission or a court of law. The Licensee also agrees that 
the plea in this case was entered voluntarily and with the full 
understanding of all consequences. Furthermore, all parties 
agree that there are no promises, stipulations, 
understandings or agreements other than those stated above 
as part of the official record. This document represents the 
final agreed settlement. 5/6/2021

Stip - Negotiated 
Settlement, 
Comm AAG 
Felder H I H, INC. 192353 HOLIDAY INN OF MIDLAND



4341 E M 72, , Acme, MI 49610 GR TRAVERSE CV-509350 2/23/2021 Nolle Prossequi VIOL 2/23/2021

Made a payment to the Commission or the State of Michigan 
that was subsequently dishonored by a financial institution 
for lack of sufficient funds. Specifically: Account Frozen. 
($109.44) ***EFT Paid in full 4/7/21*** HM EAST, LLC 237266 MC GEE'S 72

4341 E M 72, , Acme, MI 49610 GR TRAVERSE CV-509350 2/23/2021 Nolle Prossequi NOLP 6/8/2021
Dismissed with no further action taken in this matter on the 
recommendation of the Assistant Attorney General. HM EAST, LLC 237266 MC GEE'S 72

1203 S Main St, , Royal Oak, MI 48067-3244 OAKLAND CV-506987 1/28/2020 Decision Issued DEC 4/21/2021

(5) The Commissioner finds that the Licensee violated MCL 
436.1801(1) as cited in the complaint in this matter; (6) As 
penalty, the Commissioner Orders the Licensee to pay a fine 
of $500 for the one (1) acknowledged charge. The 
Commissioner further Orders a suspension of twenty-five (25) 
continuous days if the total fine is not paid within forty-five 
(45) days from the date this Order is mailed; (7) The Licensee 
further agrees that this Negotiated Settlement is a full and 
final disposition of this matter before the Commission. The 
Licensee recognizes that, as to this complaint, there is no 
further right of administrative or judicial appeal, to either the 
Commission or a court of law. The Licensee also agrees that 
the plea in this case was entered voluntarily and with the full 
understanding of all consequences. Furthermore, all parties 
agree that there are no promises, stipulations, 
understandings or agreements other than those stated above 
as part of the official record. This document represents the 
final agreed settlement. 4/20/2021

Stip - Negotiated 
Settlement, 
Comm AAG 
Felder HOLIDAY FOOD CENTER, INC. 10156 HOLIDAY FOOD CENTER

2867 Washtenaw Rd, , Ypsilanti, MI 48197-
1551 WASHTENAW CV-505706 6/29/2018 Decision Issued DEC 2/1/2021

As penalty, the Commissioner Orders the Licensee to pay a 
fine of 300 each for the three (3) acknowledged charges for a 
total fine of $900, which is due within forty-five (45) days 
from the mailing date of this order. The Commissioner also 
Orders the licenses for this Licensee at the above-noted 
location to remain in escrow until the fine is paid in full or the 
licenses are terminated pursuant to the provisions of 
administrative rule R 436.1107. The Commissioner further 
orders the Licensee to complete the transfer of the licenses 
and permits to a person approved by the MLCC within 120 
days of the mailing date of this order or regain proprietary 
control of the licensed establishment. Failure to complete the 
transfer of the license within 120 days of the mailing date of 
the order or failure to regain proprietary control of the 
licensed establishment will result in the immediate 
revocation of the licenses and permits. The Licensee further 
agrees that this Negotiated Settlement is a full and final 
disposition of this matter before the Commission. The 
Licensee recognizes that, as to this complaint, there is no 
further right of administrative or judicial appeal, to either the 
Commission or a court of law. The Licensee also agrees that 
the plea in this case was entered voluntarily and with the full 
understanding of all consequences. Furthermore, all parties 
agree that there are no promises, stipulations, 
understandings or agreements other than those stated above 
as part of the official record. This document represents the 
final agreed settlement. 1/25/2021

Stip - Negotiated 
Settlement, 
Comm, AG Hall HUAXING ASIA MARKET, INC. 164932 HUA XING ASIA MARKET

28981 W M 28, , Eckerman, MI 49728-9422 CHIPPEWA CV-507892 2/29/2020 Decision Issued DEC 5/12/2021

The Commissioner, therefore, Orders a fine of $75 for Charge 
No. 1; a fine of $75 for Charge No. 2; and a fine of $75 for 
Charge No. 3. The fine of $75 for Charge No. 3 is hereby 
Waived. Therefore, the total fine for Charge Nos. 1 and 2 is 
$150. The Commissioner further Orders that a suspension of 
seven (7) continuous days be imposed if the total fine of $150 
is not paid within forty-five (45) days from mailing date of this 
Order. This suspension, if served, shall run consecutively and 
not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the 
MLCC for this Licensee. HYRNS, REX E & HYRNS, MARY A 222932 LUMBERJACK TAVERN



1243 N Leroy St, , Fenton, MI 48430-2785 GENESEE CV-507214 2/28/2020 Decision Issued DEC 3/7/2021

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $300 
for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further 
Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of fifteen (15) 
continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently 
with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the total 
fine of $300 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the 
mailing date of this Order. As additional penalty, this 
Commissioner Orders the license issued to this Licensee at 
the above-noted address suspended unless the Licensee of 
the subject establishment provides any current requested 
records to the MLCC within forty-five (45) days from the 
mailing of this Order. If effectuated, this suspension shall 
remain in effect until the Licensee provides the requested 
records and assumes proprietary control OR transfers 
ownership to an MLCC approved entity or until the subject 
licenses terminate. 1/2/2021 Toma INSOOK INC 250347 GOKI GOKI

1243 N Leroy St, , Fenton, MI 48430-2785 GENESEE CV-507413 3/14/2020 Decision Issued DEC 6/1/2021

. . .(5) The Commissioner finds that the Licensee violated 
Section 801(2) of the Michigan Liquor Control Code, MCL 
436.1801(2), as cited in the complaint in this matter. (6) The 
Licensee is hereby Ordered to pay the sanction of a fine of 
$600, for the one acknowledged charge, cited above, as 
penalty. (7) The Commissioner further Orders a suspension of 
thirty (30) continuous days if the total fine of $600 is not paid 
within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this 
Order. This suspension, if served, shall run consecutively and 
not concurrently with any other suspension ordered by the 
Commission for this Licensee. (8) The Licensee agrees that 
this Settlement Agreement is a full and final disposition of 
this matter before the Commission. The Licensee recognizes 
that, as to this complaint, there is no further right of 
administrative or judicial appeal, to either the Commission or 
a court of law. The Licensee also agrees that the plea in this 
case was entered voluntarily and with the full understanding 
of all consequences. Furthermore, all parties agree that there 
are no promises, stipulations, understandings, or agreements 
other than those stated above as part of the official record. 
This document represents the final agreed settlement. 5/25/2021

Stip - Negotiated 
Settlement, 
Comm Gonzales, 
AAG Hall INSOOK INC 250347 GOKI GOKI

1243 N Leroy St, , Fenton, MI 48430-2785 GENESEE CV-507802 6/15/2020 Decision Issued DEC 6/1/2021

. . .(5) The Commissioner finds that the Licensee 
administrative rule R 436.1059 of the Michigan 
Administrative Code, as cited in the complaint in this matter. 
(6) The Licensee is hereby Ordered to pay the sanction of a 
fine of $150, for the one acknowledged charge, cited above, 
as penalty. (7) The Commissioner further Orders a suspension 
of seven (7) continuous days if the total fine of $150 is not 
paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this 
Order. This suspension, if served, shall run consecutively and 
not concurrently with any other suspension ordered by the 
Commission for this Licensee. (8) The Licensee agrees that 
this Settlement Agreement is a full and final disposition of 
this matter before the Commission. The Licensee recognizes 
that, as to this complaint, there is no further right of 
administrative or judicial appeal, to either the Commission or 
a court of law. The Licensee also agrees that the plea in this 
case was entered voluntarily and with the full understanding 
of all consequences. Furthermore, all parties agree that there 
are no promises, stipulations, understandings, or agreements 
other than those stated above as part of the official record. 
This document represents the final agreed settlement. 5/25/2021

Stip - Negotiated 
Settlement, 
Comm Gonzales, 
AAG Hall INSOOK INC 250347 GOKI GOKI



1243 N Leroy St, , Fenton, MI 48430-2785 GENESEE CV-508852 11/6/2020 Decision Issued DEC 6/1/2021

. . . (5) The Commissioner finds that the Licensee violated 
Section 217(3) of the Michigan Liquor Control Code, MCL 
436.1217(3), as cited in the complaint in this matter. (6) The 
Licensee is hereby Ordered to pay the sanction of a fine of 
$100, for the one acknowledged charge, cited above, as 
penalty. (7) The Commissioner further Orders a suspension of 
five (5) continuous days if the total fine of $100 is not paid 
within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this 
Order. This suspension, if served, shall run consecutively and 
not concurrently with any other suspension ordered by the 
Commission for this Licensee. (8) The Licensee agrees that 
this Settlement Agreement is a full and final disposition of 
this matter before the Commission. The Licensee recognizes 
that, as to this complaint, there is no further right of 
administrative or judicial appeal, to either the Commission or 
a court of law. The Licensee also agrees that the plea in this 
case was entered voluntarily and with the full understanding 
of all consequences. Furthermore, all parties agree that there 
are no promises, stipulations, understandings, or agreements 
other than those stated above as part of the official record. 
This document represents the final agreed settlement. 5/25/2021

Stip - Negotiated 
Settlement, 
Comm Gonzales, 
AAG Hall INSOOK INC 250347 GOKI GOKI

1243 N Leroy St, , Fenton, MI 48430-2785 GENESEE CV-508852 11/6/2020 Decision Issued VIOL 11/6/2020
The licensee failed to make required records available for 
inspection : (LCC, Inv. Amy Mugnolo) 5/25/2021

Stip - Negotiated 
Settlement, 
Comm Gonzales, INSOOK INC 250347 GOKI GOKI

319 Reading Ave, , Jonesville, MI 49250-
9427 HILLSDALE CV-00173561 9/24/2015 Nolle Prossequi NOLP 6/24/2021

Dismissed with no further action taken in this matter on the 
recommendation of the Assistant Attorney General. J & B LIQUOR, INC 222966 JONESVILLE MARKET

1516 W Pierson Rd, , Flint, MI 48505-3128 GENESEE CV-507105 2/10/2020 Decision Issued DEC 5/10/2021

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $300 
for the charge cited above. Further, the Commissioner Orders 
the Licensee to serve a suspension of fifteen (15) continuous 
days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any 
other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the total fine of 
$300 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing 
date of this Order. Further, as required in Administrative Rule 
436.1059(2), the Commissioner Orders that the Licensee at 
the above-noted location pay for purchases of alcoholic liquor 
from the Commission by certified check, cashier's check or 
money order for a period of twelve (12) months from the 
date this Order is mailed. 3/22/2021 Gonzales J & R ENTERPRISES OF FLINT, INC. 163776 SINGH'S SHOP & GO MINI MART

1601 E Michigan Ave, , Jackson, MI 49202 JACKSON CV-508510 8/21/2020 Decision Issued DEC 4/12/2021

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $700 
for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further 
Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of thirty-five (35) 
continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently 
with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is 
not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of 
this Order. 801(2) 2/11/2021 Toma JACKSON 1 STOP INC 247596

1601 E Michigan Ave, , Jackson, MI 49202 JACKSON CV-508510 8/21/2020 Decision Issued VIOL 8/21/2020

Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to minor decoy (17), with 
birth 11/05/02, who was less than twenty-one (21) years old : 
(Jackson PD, Ofcs. Tinklepaugh and Allison/Clerk Dhanveer 
Singh/ID Not Checked) 2/11/2021 Toma JACKSON 1 STOP INC 247596

20689 15 Mile Rd, , Clinton Township, MI 
48035-3424 MACOMB CV-508930 12/2/2020 Decision Issued DEC 4/27/2021

As a penalty, the Commissioner Orders a fine of $50 in this 
matter. Further, the Commissioner Orders that a suspension 
of three (3) continuous days shall be imposed if the fine is not 
paid, with this suspension to run consecutively and not 
concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the 
Commission if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days 
from the mailing date of this Order. 15D JAKE'S LIQUOR STORE, INC. 0261810 BUSCEMI'S



20689 15 Mile Rd, , Clinton Township, MI 
48035-3424 MACOMB CV-508930 12/2/2020 Decision Issued VIOL 12/2/2020

Made a payment to the Commission or the State of Michigan 
that was subsequently dishonored by a financial institution 
for lack of sufficient funds. Specifically: Sig Miss/Missing 
Signature. ($6604.36) ***Check Paid in full 1/11/21*** JAKE'S LIQUOR STORE, INC. 0261810 BUSCEMI'S

13207-,13211 W McNichols Rd, , Detroit, 
MI 48235-4120 WAYNE CV-508811 7/23/2020 Decision Issued DEC 4/14/2021

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $600 
for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further 
Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of thirty (30) 
continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently 
with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is 
not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of 
this Order. 801(2) 2/17/2021 Toma JHNB, INC. 216361 J N B MARKET

13207-,13211 W McNichols Rd, , Detroit, 
MI 48235-4120 WAYNE CV-508811 7/23/2020 Decision Issued VIOL 7/23/2020

Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to an unnamed decoy, date 
of birth November 30, 2000, (19) who was less than twenty-
one (21) years old : (LCC, Inv. Molly Blessing, DPD, Ofcs. 
Brittany Moss, Lindsay & Kiousis/Clerk Nawal Jamil 
Bashura/ID not checked) 2/17/2021 Toma JHNB, INC. 216361 J N B MARKET

42120 County Road 687, , Bangor, MI 49013-
9636 VAN BUREN CV-507112 2/6/2020 Decision Issued DEC 5/14/2021

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $500 
for Charge No. 1 and $100 for Charge No. 2, for a total fine of 
$600 in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the 
Licensee to serve a suspension of thirty (30) continuous days, 
to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other 
suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within 
forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. 
801(1) 4/19/2021 Toma K. G. MARKET, INC. 243943 KG MARKET INC

22150 Orchard Lake Rd, , Farmington Hills, 
MI 48336-4706 OAKLAND CV-509244 1/28/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 1/28/2021

Made a payment to the Commission or the State of Michigan 
that was subsequently dishonored by a financial institution 
for lack of sufficient funds. Specifically: Non-Sufficient 
Funds/Not-sufficient Funds. ($4205.76) ***Check 
Outstanding*** 5/10/2021

Stip - Negotiated 
Settlement, 
Comm AAG 
Asevedo KAJY ORCHARD LAKE, INC. 0263428

22150 Orchard Lake Rd, , Farmington Hills, 
MI 48336-4706 OAKLAND CV-509244 1/28/2021 Decision Issued DEC 5/19/2021

(4) The Commissioner finds that the Licensee violated MCL 
436.1903b and R 436.1059 as cited in the complaint in this 
matter; (5) As penalty, the Commissioner Orders the Licensee 
to pay a fine of $125 for the one (1) acknowledged charge. 
The Commissioner further Orders a suspension of six (6) 
continuous days if the total fine is not paid within forty-five 
(45) days from the date this Order is mailed; (6) The Licensee 
further agrees that this Negotiated Settlement is a full and 
final disposition of this matter before the Commission. The 
Licensee recognizes that, as to this complaint, there is no 
further right of administrative or judicial appeal, to either the 
Commission or a court of law. The Licensee also agrees that 
the plea in this case was entered voluntarily and with the full 
understanding of all consequences. Furthermore, all parties 
agree that there are no promises, stipulations, 
understandings or agreements other than those stated above 
as part of the official record. This document represents the 
final agreed settlement. 5/10/2021

Stip - Negotiated 
Settlement, 
Comm AAG 
Asevedo KAJY ORCHARD LAKE, INC. 0263428

W17298,Main St, , Curtis, MI 49820 MACKINAC CV-508840 12/7/2020 Decision Issued DEC 5/12/2021

The Commissioner, therefore, Orders a fine of $100 as 
penalty in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders that 
a suspension of five (5) continuous days be imposed if the 
total fine of $100 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from 
mailing date of this Order. This suspension, if served, shall run 
consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension 
Ordered by the MLCC for this Licensee. KIM'S TALLY HO, INC. 143164 KIM'S TALLY HO



W17298,Main St, , Curtis, MI 49820 MACKINAC CV-508840 12/7/2020 Decision Issued VIOL 12/7/2020

On December 7, 2020, Kim?s Tally Ho, Inc., and/or employees 
of the licensee engaged in an illegal occupation or illegal act 
upon the licensed premises, contrary to Rule 436.1011(1), 
specifically: allowing indoor gatherings at a food service 
establishment, contrary to sections 2(a)(2) and 3(b)(1) of the 
Michigan Department of Health and Human Services 
Gatherings and Face Mask Order dated November 15, 2020 : 
(LCC Inv. Orm) KIM'S TALLY HO, INC. 143164 KIM'S TALLY HO

2324 Dexter Ave, , Ann Arbor, MI 48103-
4020 WASHTENAW CV-508969 12/17/2020 Decision Issued DEC 5/18/2021

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $150 
for each charge in this matter. The Commissioner further 
Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of fifteen (15) 
continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently 
with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the total 
fine of $300 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the 
mailing date of this Order. As additional penalty, the 
Commissioner Orders the subject Licensee to desist in 
allowing the sale, consumption or furnishing of alcoholic 
beverages in an unapproved area of any kind until obtaining 
the proper MLCC approval. 3/29/2021 Toma KNIGHTS BAR/RESTAURANT, INC. 4270 KNIGHT'S BAR & RESTAURANT

2324 Dexter Ave, , Ann Arbor, MI 48103-
4020 WASHTENAW CV-508969 12/17/2020 Decision Issued VIOL 12/17/2020

1) Knights Bar/Restaurant, Inc., and/or employees of the 
licensee engaged in an illegal occupation or illegal act upon 
the licensed premises, contrary to Rule 436.1011(1), 
specifically: allowing indoor gatherings at a food service 
establishment, contrary to sections 2(a)(2) and 3(b)(1) of the 
Michigan Department of Health and Human Services 
Gatherings and Face Mask Order dated December 7, 2020; 2) 
Added space to the physical structure of the licensed 
premises, without prior written approval of the Commission : 
(LCC Inv.O'Reilly) 3/29/2021 Toma KNIGHTS BAR/RESTAURANT, INC. 4270 KNIGHT'S BAR & RESTAURANT

770 West St, , Lapeer, MI 48446-3065 LAPEER CV-506913 1/31/2020 Decision Issued DEC 4/20/2021

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a fine of $200.00 for the 
charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the 
Licensee to serve a suspension of ten (10) continuous days, to 
run consecutively and not concurrently with any other 
suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within 
forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. 4/20/2021 Gonzales L.B. VENTURES, INC. 209338 TED'S SPORTS PUB & GRILL

2960 Garfield Rd N, , Traverse City, MI 
49686-5008 GR TRAVERSE CV-509095 12/11/2020 Decision Issued DEC 4/22/2021

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $100 
for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further 
Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of five (5) 
continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently 
with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is 
not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of 
this Order. 3/2/2021 Toma L. JIANG'S INC. 232360 GEYER'S

2960 Garfield Rd N, , Traverse City, MI 
49686-5008 GR TRAVERSE CV-509095 12/11/2020 Decision Issued VIOL 12/11/2020

Made a payment to the Commission or the State of Michigan, 
which was subsequently dishonored by a financial institution 
for lack of sufficient funds or for any other reason, 
specifically: Non-sufficient funds($14,224.49) **CK PD 
2/24/21** 3/2/2021 Toma L. JIANG'S INC. 232360 GEYER'S

5187 Henry St, , Norton Shores, MI 49441-
5825 MUSKEGON CV-508413 8/19/2020 Decision Issued DEC 4/21/2021

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $900 
for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further 
Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of forty-five (45) 
continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently 
with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is 
not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of 
this Order. 801(2) 2/9/2021 Gonzales LANE'S GROCERY, INC. 14854 PIC-N-PAC



5187 Henry St, , Norton Shores, MI 49441-
5825 MUSKEGON CV-508413 8/19/2020 Decision Issued VIOL 8/19/2020

Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to minor decoy (20), with 
date of birth February 4, 2000, who was less than twenty-one 
(21) years old : (Norton Shores PD, Ofcs. Shevokas and 
Wypa/Clerk Austin James Rundquist/ID Not Checked) 2/9/2021 Gonzales LANE'S GROCERY, INC. 14854 PIC-N-PAC

13226 W McNichols Rd, , Detroit, MI 48235-
4161 WAYNE CV-509427 12/2/2020 Decision Issued VIOL 12/2/2020

1) Tierra Woods, employee of the licensee, engaged in an 
illegal occupation or illegal act upon the licensed premises, 
specifically: operating without a valid City of Detroit Business 
Licensee, in violation of the City of Detroit Municipal Code; 2) 
Sold, furnished, or allowed consumption of alcoholic liquor or 
possessed alcoholic liquor on the licensed premises, not 
purchased from an authorized source : (LCC Invs. Blessing and 
Drake and DPD Vice, Sgts. Craighead and Grace and Ofcs. Earl 
and Scott) 5/28/2021 Toma LB ENTERTAINMENT, INC. 138712 SLOPPY CHOPS

13226 W McNichols Rd, , Detroit, MI 48235-
4161 WAYNE CV-509427 12/2/2020 Decision Issued DEC 6/17/2021

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $100 
for each charge in this matter. The Commissioner further 
Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of ten (10) 
continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently 
with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the total 
fine of $200 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the 
mailing date of this Order. 5/28/2021 Toma LB ENTERTAINMENT, INC. 138712 SLOPPY CHOPS

300 Burr St, , Jackson, MI 49201-1500 JACKSON CV-507691 2/2/2020 Decision Issued DEC 5/25/2021

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $300 
for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further 
Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of fifteen (15) 
continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently 
with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is 
not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of 
this Order. 5/17/2021 Gonzales LEE AND LEE ENTERPRISES, INC. 224232 JACK'S PLACE

105 Zinfandel Ln, , Saint Helena, CA 94574-
1631 OUTSTATE CV-501929 6/13/2018 Nolle Prossequi NOLP 6/1/2021

Dismissed with no further action taken in this matter on the 
recommendation of the Assistant Attorney General. LEVIATHAN WINE COMPANY, LLC 227173

4431 County Road 489, , Lewiston, MI 
49756-9046 MONTMORENCY CV-509101 1/14/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 1/14/2021

1) On January 8, 2021, Lewiston Fun Ones, Inc., and/or 
employees of the licensee engaged in an illegal occupation or 
illegal act upon the licensed premises, contrary to Rule 
436.1011(1), specifically: allowing indoor gatherings at a food 
service establishment, contrary to sections 2(a)(2) and 3(b)(1) 
of the Michigan Department of Health and Human Services 
Gatherings and Face Mask Order dated January 13, 2021; 2) 
On January 8, 2021, Lewiston Fun Ones, Inc., and/or 
employees of the licensee engaged in an illegal occupation or 
illegal act upon the licensed premises, contrary to Rule 
436.1011(1), specifically: allowing persons to participate in 
indoor gatherings at the licensed premises without requiring 
them to wear face masks, contrary to section 7(c) of the 
Michigan Department of Health and Human Services 
Gatherings and Face Mask Order dated January 13, 2021 : 
(LCC Invs. Szatkowski and Orm) 5/11/2021 Gonzales LEWISTON FUN ONES, INC. 9073 LEWISTON FUN ONES, INC.

4431 County Road 489, , Lewiston, MI 
49756-9046 MONTMORENCY CV-509101 1/14/2021 Decision Issued DEC 5/25/2021

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $150 
for each charge in this matter. The Commissioner further 
Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of fifteen (15) 
continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently 
with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the total 
fine of $300 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the 
mailing date of this Order. 5/11/2021 Gonzales LEWISTON FUN ONES, INC. 9073 LEWISTON FUN ONES, INC.



4112 Lansing Ave, , Jackson, MI 49202-1024 JACKSON CV-508483 8/22/2020 Decision Issued DEC 4/21/2021

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $600 
for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further 
Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of thirty (30) 
continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently 
with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is 
not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of 
this Order. 801(2) 3/1/2021 Gonzales LEXLA, INC. 143359 ROADHOUSE

4112 Lansing Ave, , Jackson, MI 49202-1024 JACKSON CV-508483 8/22/2020 Decision Issued VIOL 8/22/2020

Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to minor decoy (20), date of 
birth August 21, 2000, who was less than twenty-one (21) 
years old : (Blackman-Leoni Twp DPS, PSO Bertram/Clerk 
Tonya Sue Bunker/ID Not Checked) 3/1/2021 Gonzales LEXLA, INC. 143359 ROADHOUSE

1800 E 8 Mile Rd, , Detroit, MI 48203-1334 WAYNE CV-504902 5/2/2019 Decision Issued DEC 5/12/2021

Based upon the aforementioned plea by the Licensee and a 
review of the Violation Report and its attachments, the 
Commissioner finds that the Licensee violated Section 801(1) 
of the Michigan Liquor Control Code, MCL 436.1801(1), as 
cited in the one charge in the Complaint in this matter. As 
agreed upon by the parties, the Commissioner Orders a fine 
of $550. Further, the Commissioner Orders that a suspension 
of twenty-seven (27) continuous days with this suspension to 
run consecutively and not concurrently with any other 
suspension Ordered by the Commission if the fine is not paid 
within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this 
Order. Further, the Commissioner Orders that this Negotiated 
Settlement is a full and final disposition of this matter before 
the Commission, that there is no further right of 
Administrative or Judicial Appeal, either to the Commission or 
any court of law, that the plea in this complaint has been 
entered voluntarily and with the full understanding of all 
consequences, that there are no promises, stipulations, 
understandings or agreements other than those stated as 
part of the official record herein, and that this Negotiated 
Settlement represents the final agreed settlement. LOSSIA ENTERPRISES, L.L.C. 187652 GOLDEN GREEK LOUNGE

1800 E 8 Mile Rd, , Detroit, MI 48203-1334 WAYNE CV-504902 5/2/2019 Decision Issued DEC 5/12/2021

Based upon the aforementioned plea by the Licensee and a 
review of the Violation Report and its attachments, the 
Commissioner finds that the Licensee violated Section 801(1) 
of the Michigan Liquor Control Code, MCL 436.1801(1), as 
cited in Charge No. 1 in the Complaint in this matter. The 
above licensee had a Sale to Minor violation for CV-504908 
on the same day as this Sale to Minor violation. The 
Commissioner finds that both of these violations will be 
combined as one Sale to Minor for the purposes of reaching a 
penalty hearing on the third Sale to Minor violation within 
two years. As agreed upon by the parties, the Commissioner 
Orders a fine of $500 for Charge No. 1. Further, the 
Commissioner Orders that a suspension of twenty-five (25) 
continuous days, with this suspension to run consecutively 
and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by 
the Commission, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) 
days from the mailing date of this Order. The Commissioner 
orders Charge No. 2 in CV-504902 DISSMISSED, with 
prejudice. Further, the Commissioner Orders that this 
Negotiated Settlement is a full and final disposition of this 
matter before the Commission, that there is no further right 
of Administrative or Judicial Appeal, either to the Commission 
or any court of law, that the plea in this complaint has been 
entered voluntarily and with the full understanding of all 
consequences, that there are no promises, stipulations, 
understandings or agreements other than those stated as 
part of the official record herein, and that this Negotiated 
Settlement represents the final agreed settlement. LOSSIA ENTERPRISES, L.L.C. 187652 GOLDEN GREEK LOUNGE



1800 E 8 Mile Rd, , Detroit, MI 48203-1334 WAYNE CV-504908 5/2/2019 Decision Issued DEC 5/12/2021

Based upon the aforementioned plea by the Licensee and a 
review of the Violation Report and its attachments, the 
Commissioner finds that the Licensee violated Section 801(1) 
of the Michigan Liquor Control Code, MCL 436.1801(1) and 
MCL 436.1906(10), as cited in the two charges in the 
Complaint in this matter. The above licensee had a Sale to 
Minor violation for CV-504902 on the same day as this Sale to 
Minor violation. The Commissioner finds that both of these 
violations will be combined as one Sale to Minor for the 
purposes of reaching a penalty hearing on the third Sale to 
Minor violation within two years. As agreed upon by the 
parties, the Commissioner Orders a fine of $500 for Charge 
No. 1 and $100 for Charge No. 2 for a total fine of $600. 
Further, the Commissioner Orders that a suspension of thirty 
(30) continuous days, with the suspension to run 
consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension 
Ordered by the Commission, if the fine is not paid within 
forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. 
Further, the Commissioner Orders that this Negotiated 
Settlement is a full and final disposition of this matter before 
the Commission, that there is no further right of 
Administrative or Judicial Appeal, either to the Commission or 
any court of law, that the plea in this complaint has been 
entered voluntarily and with the full understanding of all 
consequences, that there are no promises, stipulations, 
understandings or agreements other than those stated as 
part of the official record herein, and that this Negotiated 
Settlement represents the final agreed settlement. LOSSIA ENTERPRISES, L.L.C. 187652 GOLDEN GREEK LOUNGE

106 E Grand River Ave, , Howell, MI 48843-
3208 LIVINGSTON CV-507285 7/10/2019 Decision Issued DEC 6/3/2021

Based on the Findings of Fact, the Commissioner concludes 
that the facts in this case do not constitute the finding of a 
violation in this matter. The Commissioner Orders the one 
charge, cited above, Dismissed, with prejudice. LUCAS-OLIVIA ENTERPRISES, LLC 226073 MOE'S BARBAR SHOP

106 E Grand River Ave, , Howell, MI 48843-
3208 LIVINGSTON CV-507998 11/30/2019 Decision Issued DEC 6/7/2021

Therefore, as a penalty, the Commissioner Orders a fine of 
$50 for Charge No. 1 and $50 for Charge No. 2, for a total fine 
of $100 in this matter. In addition, the Commissioner Orders 
that a suspension of five (5) continuous days shall be 
imposed, with this suspension to run consecutively and not 
concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the 
Commission, if the total fine is not paid within forty-five (45) 
days from the mailing date of this Order. Furthermore, the 
Commissioner Orders Charge No. 3, cited above, DISMISSED, 
with prejudice. LUCAS-OLIVIA ENTERPRISES, LLC 226073 MOE'S BARBAR SHOP

23130 Woodward Ave, , Ferndale, MI 48220-
1341 OAKLAND CV-507993 6/21/2020 Decision Issued DEC 5/25/2021

. . .(7) The Licensee agrees and is hereby Ordered to pay a 
fine of $150, for acknowledged Charge No. 1 in CV-507993, as 
penalty; agrees and is hereby Ordered to pay a fine of $150 
for acknowledged Charge No. 3 in CV-508552, as penalty; and 
agrees and is hereby Ordered to pay a fine of $500 each for 
acknowledged Charge Nos. 1 and 4 and a fine of $150 each 
for acknowledged Charge Nos. 2, 3, 5, and 6 in Complaint No. 
CV-508660, as penalty, for a total of $1,900 in fines for all 
three complaints. (8) The Commissioner further Orders a 
suspension of ninety-five (95) continuous days if the total fine 
of $1,900 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the 
mailing date of this Order. This suspension, if served, shall run 
consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension 
ordered by the Commission for this Licensee. (9) Then 
Commissioner furthermore Orders that Charge No. 2 in 
Complaint No. CV-507993 and Charge Nos. 1 and 2 in 
Complaint No. CV-508552 be DISMISSED with prejudice. (10) 
The Licensee agrees that this Settlement Agreement is a full 
and final disposition of the allegations contained in Complaint 
Nos. CV-507993, CV-508552, and CV-508660 before the 
Commission. The Licensee recognizes that, as to the above-
noted complaints, there is no further right of administrative 
or judicial appeal, to either the Commission or a court of law. 
The Licensee also agrees that the plea in these cases was 
entered voluntarily and with the full understanding of all 
consequences. Furthermore, all parties agree that there are 
no promises, stipulations, understandings, or agreements 
other than those stated above as part of the official record. 
This document represents the final agreed settlement. 5/21/2021

Stip - Negotiated 
Settlement, 
Comm AAG 
Geissler M-1 BAR AND GRILLE, LLC 231619 NEW WAY BAR



23130 Woodward Ave, , Ferndale, MI 48220-
1341 OAKLAND CV-508552 9/10/2020 Decision Issued DEC 5/25/2021

. . .(7) The Licensee agrees and is hereby Ordered to pay a 
fine of $150, for acknowledged Charge No. 1 in CV-507993, as 
penalty; agrees and is hereby Ordered to pay a fine of $150 
for acknowledged Charge No. 3 in CV-508552, as penalty; and 
agrees and is hereby Ordered to pay a fine of $500 each for 
acknowledged Charge Nos. 1 and 4 and a fine of $150 each 
for acknowledged Charge Nos. 2, 3, 5, and 6 in Complaint No. 
CV-508660, as penalty, for a total of $1,900 in fines for all 
three complaints. (8) The Commissioner further Orders a 
suspension of ninety-five (95) continuous days if the total fine 
of $1,900 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the 
mailing date of this Order. This suspension, if served, shall run 
consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension 
ordered by the Commission for this Licensee. (9) Then 
Commissioner furthermore Orders that Charge No. 2 in 
Complaint No. CV-507993 and Charge Nos. 1 and 2 in 
Complaint No. CV-508552 be DISMISSED with prejudice. (10) 
The Licensee agrees that this Settlement Agreement is a full 
and final disposition of the allegations contained in Complaint 
Nos. CV-507993, CV-508552, and CV-508660 before the 
Commission. The Licensee recognizes that, as to the above-
noted complaints, there is no further right of administrative 
or judicial appeal, to either the Commission or a court of law. 
The Licensee also agrees that the plea in these cases was 
entered voluntarily and with the full understanding of all 
consequences. Furthermore, all parties agree that there are 
no promises, stipulations, understandings, or agreements 
other than those stated above as part of the official record. 
This document represents the final agreed settlement. 5/21/2021

Stip - Negotiated 
Settlement, 
Comm AAG 
Geissler M-1 BAR AND GRILLE, LLC 231619 NEW WAY BAR

23130 Woodward Ave, , Ferndale, MI 48220-
1341 OAKLAND CV-508552 9/10/2020 Decision Issued VIOL 9/10/2020

1) Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to Robert Vernon 
Masterson, who was in an intoxicated or visibly intoxicated 
condition; 2) Allowed Robert Vernon Masterson, who was in 
an intoxicated condition, to consume alcoholic liquor upon 
the licensed premises; 3) Allowed Robert Vernon Masterson, 
who was in an intoxicated condition, to frequent or loiter 
upon the licensed premises : (Ferndale PD, Det. Proulx) 5/21/2021

Stip - Negotiated 
Settlement, 
Comm AAG 
Geissler M-1 BAR AND GRILLE, LLC 231619 NEW WAY BAR

23130 Woodward Ave, , Ferndale, MI 48220-
1341 OAKLAND CV-508660 10/2/2020 Decision Issued DEC 5/25/2021

. . .(7) The Licensee agrees and is hereby Ordered to pay a 
fine of $150, for acknowledged Charge No. 1 in CV-507993, as 
penalty; agrees and is hereby Ordered to pay a fine of $150 
for acknowledged Charge No. 3 in CV-508552, as penalty; and 
agrees and is hereby Ordered to pay a fine of $500 each for 
acknowledged Charge Nos. 1 and 4 and a fine of $150 each 
for acknowledged Charge Nos. 2, 3, 5, and 6 in Complaint No. 
CV-508660, as penalty, for a total of $1,900 in fines for all 
three complaints. (8) The Commissioner further Orders a 
suspension of ninety-five (95) continuous days if the total fine 
of $1,900 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the 
mailing date of this Order. This suspension, if served, shall run 
consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension 
ordered by the Commission for this Licensee. (9) Then 
Commissioner furthermore Orders that Charge No. 2 in 
Complaint No. CV-507993 and Charge Nos. 1 and 2 in 
Complaint No. CV-508552 be DISMISSED with prejudice. (10) 
The Licensee agrees that this Settlement Agreement is a full 
and final disposition of the allegations contained in Complaint 
Nos. CV-507993, CV-508552, and CV-508660 before the 
Commission. The Licensee recognizes that, as to the above-
noted complaints, there is no further right of administrative 
or judicial appeal, to either the Commission or a court of law. 
The Licensee also agrees that the plea in these cases was 
entered voluntarily and with the full understanding of all 
consequences. Furthermore, all parties agree that there are 
no promises, stipulations, understandings, or agreements 
other than those stated above as part of the official record. 
This document represents the final agreed settlement. 5/21/2021

Stip - Negotiated 
Settlement, 
Comm AAG 
Geissler M-1 BAR AND GRILLE, LLC 231619 NEW WAY BAR



23130 Woodward Ave, , Ferndale, MI 48220-
1341 OAKLAND CV-508660 10/2/2020 Decision Issued VIOL 10/2/2020

1) Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to Isabella Virginia Leo, 
who was in an intoxicated or visibly intoxicated condition; 2) 
Allowed Isabella Virginia Leo, who was in an intoxicated 
condition, to consume alcoholic liquor upon the licensed 
premises; 3) Allowed Isabella Virginia Leo, who was in an 
intoxicated condition, to frequent or loiter upon the licensed 
premises; 4) Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to Nicole 
Victoria Gearing, who was in an intoxicated or visibly 
intoxicated condition; 5) Allowed Nicole Victoria Gearing, 
who was in an intoxicated condition, to consume alcoholic 
liquor upon the licensed premises; 6) Allowed Nicole Victoria 
Gearing, who was in an intoxicated condition, to frequent or 
loiter upon the licensed premises : (Ferndale PD, Det 
Proulx,and Ofcs.Harwood, and Jerome) 5/21/2021

Stip - Negotiated 
Settlement, 
Comm AAG 
Geissler M-1 BAR AND GRILLE, LLC 231619 NEW WAY BAR

33475 Dequindre Rd, , Troy, MI 48083-4629 OAKLAND CV-506844 12/14/2019 Decision Issued DEC 4/22/2021

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $1,000 
for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further 
Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of fifty (50) 
continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently 
with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is 
not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of 
this Order. 801(2) 3/4/2021 Toma MAR-BILL INC. 1650 PARROT COVE YACHT CLUB

155 Washington St, , Douglas, MI 49406-
5160 ALLEGAN CV-508561 8/28/2020 Decision Issued DEC 4/14/2021

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $700 
for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further 
Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of thirty-five (35) 
continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently 
with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is 
not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of 
this Order. 801(2) 2/22/2021 Toma MGDH HOLDINGS, INC. 229960 LAKESHORE CONVENIENCE

155 Washington St, , Douglas, MI 49406-
5160 ALLEGAN CV-508561 8/28/2020 Decision Issued VIOL 8/28/2020

Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to minor decoy (18), date of 
birth March 7, 2002, who was less than twenty-one (21) years 
old : (Allegan County SD, Det. Damveld and Dep. 
Johanson/Clerk Kelly Lynne Johnson/ID Not Checked) 2/22/2021 Toma MGDH HOLDINGS, INC. 229960 LAKESHORE CONVENIENCE

10000 W Chicago, , Detroit, MI 48204-2674 WAYNE CV-505708 6/20/2019 Decision Issued DEC 5/7/2021

(5) The Commissioner finds that the Licensee violated MCL 
436.1801(1) and R 436.1011(1) as cited in the complaint in 
this matter; (6) As penalty, the Commissioner Orders the 
Licensee to pay a fine of $550 for Charge No. 1 and $100 for 
Charge No. 2, for a total fine of $650.00, which is due within 
forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. The 
Commissioner also Orders the licenses for this Licensee at the 
above-noted location to remain in escrow until the 
dishonored fines are paid in full or the licenses are 
terminated pursuant to the provisions of administrative rule 
R 436.1107; (7) The Licensee further agrees that this 
Negotiated Settlement is a full and final disposition of this 
matter before the Commission. The Licensee recognizes that, 
as to this complaint, there is no further right of administrative 
or judicial appeal, to either the Commission or a court of law. 
The Licensee also agrees that the plea in this case was 
entered voluntarily and with the full understanding of all 
consequences. Furthermore, all parties agree that there are 
no promises, stipulations, understandings or agreements 
other than those stated above as part of the official record. 
This document represents the final agreed settlement. 5/5/2021

Stip - Negotiated 
Settlement, 
Comm AAG 
Asevedo MILLER, GLENN 9971 GLENN MILLER'S PARTY STORE



200 S Main St, , Ann Arbor, MI 48104-2106 WASHTENAW CV-507845 5/12/2020 Decision Issued DEC 4/29/2021

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $100 
for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further 
Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of five (5) 
continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently 
with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is 
not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of 
this Order. 4/14/2021 Toma MONGOLIAN OPERATING COMPANY, LLC 134086 BD'S MONGOLIAN BARBEQUE

42089 Ford Rd, , Canton, MI 48187-3669 WAYNE CV-508144 8/26/2020 Decision Issued DEC 2/8/2021

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $50 for 
each charge cited above, for a total fine of $100. Further, the 
Commissioner Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of 
five (5) continuous days, to run consecutively and not 
concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the 
MLCC, if the total fine of $100 is not paid within forty-five 
(45) days from the mailing date of this Order. 9/30/2020 Gonzales MONGOLIAN OPERATING COMPANY, LLC 167074 BD'S MONGOLIAN GRILL OF CANTON

42089 Ford Rd, , Canton, MI 48187-3669 WAYNE CV-508144 8/26/2020 Decision Issued VIOL 8/26/2020 Dishonored Payment: Other ($57.68) **NSF PD 9/18/20** 9/30/2020 Gonzales MONGOLIAN OPERATING COMPANY, LLC 167074 BD'S MONGOLIAN GRILL OF CANTON

42089 Ford Rd, , Canton, MI 48187-3669 WAYNE CV-508145 8/29/2020 Decision Issued DEC 2/8/2021

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $50 for 
each charge cited above, for a total fine of $100. Further, the 
Commissioner Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of 
five (5) continuous days, to run consecutively and not 
concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the 
MLCC, if the total fine of $100 is not paid within forty-five 
(45) days from the mailing date of this Order. 9/30/2020 Gonzales MONGOLIAN OPERATING COMPANY, LLC 167074 BD'S MONGOLIAN GRILL OF CANTON

42089 Ford Rd, , Canton, MI 48187-3669 WAYNE CV-508145 8/29/2020 Decision Issued VIOL 8/29/2020 Dishonored Payment: Other ($111.88) **NSF PD 9/18/20** 9/30/2020 Gonzales MONGOLIAN OPERATING COMPANY, LLC 167074 BD'S MONGOLIAN GRILL OF CANTON

40-,42 Crocker Blvd, , Mount Clemens, MI 
48043-2551 MACOMB CV-508435 9/25/2020 Decision Issued DEC 4/29/2021

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $50 for 
the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders 
the Licensee to serve a suspension of three (3) continuous 
days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any 
other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid 
within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this 
Order. 3/9/2021 Toma MOUNT CLEMENS RECREATION BOWL, INC. 2722 RECREATION BOWL

40-,42 Crocker Blvd, , Mount Clemens, MI 
48043-2551 MACOMB CV-508435 9/25/2020 Decision Issued VIOL 9/25/2020

Dishonored Payment: Uncollected Funds ($720.46) **NSF EFT 
PD10/9/20** 3/9/2021 Toma MOUNT CLEMENS RECREATION BOWL, INC. 2722 RECREATION BOWL

2932 Olsen St, , Lewiston, MI 49756 MONTMORENCY CV-505697 Decision Issued DEC 4/22/2021

(5) The Commissioner finds that the Licensee violated MCL 
436.2025(4) and MCL 436.1707(4) as cited in the complaint in 
this matter; (6) As penalty, the Commissioner Orders the 
Licensee to pay a fine of $300 for Charge No. 1 and $200 for 
Charge No. 3, for a total fine of $500. The Commissioner 
further Orders a suspension of twenty-five (25) continuous 
days if the total fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days 
from the date this Order is mailed; (7) Charge No. 2 in 
Complaint CV-505697 is DISMISSED with prejudice; (8) The 
Licensee further agrees that this Negotiated Settlement is a 
full and final disposition of this matter before the 
Commission. The Licensee recognizes that, as to this 
complaint, there is no further right of administrative or 
judicial appeal, to either the Commission or a court of law. 
The Licensee also agrees that the plea in this case was 
entered voluntarily and with the full understanding of all 
consequences. Furthermore, all parties agree that there are 
no promises, stipulations, understandings or agreements 
other than those stated above as part of the official record. 
This document represents the final agreed settlement. 4/21/2021

Stip - Negotiated 
Settlement, 
Comm AAG 
Asevedo MR. BILL'S MARKET, INC. 241091 LEWISTON HOTEL BAR & GRILL

11200 Morang Dr, , Detroit, MI 48224-1705 WAYNE CV-509692 11/15/2018 Nolle Prossequi NOLP 6/27/2021

Dismissed with no further action taken in this matter on the 
recommendation of the Assistant Attorney General. File 
Closed. MRL LIQUOR, INC. 243350 HOLIDAY HOUSE WINE



3479 Blue Star Hwy, , Saugatuck, MI 49453-
9400 ALLEGAN CV-508677 9/15/2020 Decision Issued DEC 5/6/2021

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $1,000 
for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further 
Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of fifty (50) 
continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently 
with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is 
not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of 
this Order. 801(2) 3/17/2021 Gonzales NAHAL OF SAUGATUCK, INC. 159458 MARATHON

3479 Blue Star Hwy, , Saugatuck, MI 49453-
9400 ALLEGAN CV-508677 9/15/2020 Decision Issued VIOL 9/15/2020

Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to an unnamed minor 
decoy, date of birth 7/28/03 (17 year-old), who was less than 
twenty-one (21) years old : (Allegan County SD/Dep. David 
Miller/Clerk Balraj Singh Nahal/ID not checked) 3/17/2021 Gonzales NAHAL OF SAUGATUCK, INC. 159458 MARATHON

Lakes Crossing Shopping Center,5785 
Harvey St, , Norton Shores, MI 49444-7866 MUSKEGON CV-507981 7/9/2020 Decision Issued DEC 4/12/2021

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $500 
for this charge with $100 waived in recognition of the 
Licensee?s record of compliance with the MLCC. The 
Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to serve a 
suspension of twenty (20) continuous days, to run 
consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension 
Ordered by the MLCC, if the total fine of $400 is not paid 
within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this 
Order. 801(2) 2/10/2021 Gonzales NORTON SHORES ROBIN, INC. 189492 RED ROBIN

Lakes Crossing Shopping Center,5785 
Harvey St, , Norton Shores, MI 49444-7866 MUSKEGON CV-507981 7/9/2020 Decision Issued VIOL 7/9/2020

Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to an unnamed minor 
decoy, date of birth 02/04/00 (20), who was less than twenty-
one (21) years old : (Norton Shores PD, Ofcs. Nick Shevokas & 
David Wypa/Clerk Morgan Taylor Renea Hamilton/ID not 
checked) 2/10/2021 Gonzales NORTON SHORES ROBIN, INC. 189492 RED ROBIN

75 E Grand River Ave, , Ionia, MI 48846-
8774 IONIA CV-509104 12/29/2020 Decision Issued VIOL 12/29/2020

On December 29, 2020, Nuvufuels Michigan, LLC, and/or 
employees of the licensee engaged in an illegal occupation or 
illegal act upon the licensed premises, specifically: allowing 
persons to participate in indoor gatherings at the licensed 
premises without requiring them to wear face masks, 
contrary to section 7(a), (c) of the Michigan Department of 
Health and Human Services Gatherings and Face Mask Order 
dated December 18, 2020. : (LCC, Inv. Thomas Foote) 5/6/2021

Stip - Negotiated 
Settlement, 
Comm AAG 
Geissler. NUVUFUELS MICHIGAN, LLC 239915 NUVU FUELS

75 E Grand River Ave, , Ionia, MI 48846-
8774 IONIA CV-509104 12/29/2020 Decision Issued DEC 5/7/2021

(5) The Commissioner finds that the Licensee violated R 
436.1011(1) as cited in the complaint in this matter; (6) As 
penalty, the Commissioner Orders the Licensee to pay a fine 
of $300 for the one (1) acknowledged charge. The 
Commissioner further Orders a suspension of fifteen (15) 
continuous days if the total fine is not paid within forty-five 
(45) days from the date this Order is mailed; (7) The Licensee 
further agrees that this Negotiated Settlement is a full and 
final disposition of this matter before the Commission. The 
Licensee recognizes that, as to this complaint, there is no 
further right of administrative or judicial appeal, to either the 
Commission or a court of law. The Licensee also agrees that 
the plea in this case was entered voluntarily and with the full 
understanding of all consequences. Furthermore, all parties 
agree that there are no promises, stipulations, 
understandings or agreements other than those stated above 
as part of the official record. This document represents the 
final agreed settlement. 5/6/2021

Stip - Negotiated 
Settlement, 
Comm AAG 
Geissler. NUVUFUELS MICHIGAN, LLC 239915 NUVU FUELS

4162 Big Ranch Rd, , NAPA, CA 94558-1405 OUTSTATE CV-501930 5/22/2018 Nolle Prossequi NOLP 6/1/2021
Dismissed with no further action taken in this matter on the 
recommendation of the Assistant Attorney General. NV AWG, LTD. 156712 ANDRETTI WINERY



2260 N State Rd, , Ionia, MI 48846-8533 IONIA CV-508936 12/2/2020 Decision Issued DEC 4/6/2021

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $50 for 
the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders 
the Licensee to serve a suspension of three (3) continuous 
days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any 
other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid 
within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this 
Order. 2/3/2021 Gonzales OM ONE STOP SHOP, INC 234897 NORTHSIDE PARTY STORE

2260 N State Rd, , Ionia, MI 48846-8533 IONIA CV-508936 12/2/2020 Decision Issued VIOL 12/2/2020

Made a payment to the Commission or the State of Michigan 
that was subsequently dishonored by a financial institution 
for lack of sufficient fund. Specifically: Signature(s) Irregular. 
($359.11) **Ck Pd 12/29/20** 2/3/2021 Gonzales OM ONE STOP SHOP, INC 234897 NORTHSIDE PARTY STORE

415 E Congress St, , Detroit, MI 48226-2912 WAYNE CV-507342 8/29/2019 Decision Issued DEC 6/8/2021

. . .(5) The Commissioner finds that the Licensee violated 
administrative rule R 436.1003 of the Michigan 
Administrative Code, as cited in Charge Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4, and 5 
in the complaint in this matter. (6) As penalty, the Licensee 
agrees and the Commissioner hereby Orders the Licensee to 
pay a fine of $150 each for acknowledged Charge Nos. 1, 2, 3, 
4, and 5, cited above, for a total fine of $750. (7) The 
Commissioner further Orders a suspension of thirty-seven 
(37) continuous days if the total fine of $750 is not paid 
within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this 
Order. This suspension, if served, shall run consecutively and 
not concurrently with any other suspension ordered by the 
Commission for this Licensee. (8) The Licensee agrees that 
this Stipulated Settlement is a full and final disposition of this 
matter before the Commission. The Licensee recognizes that, 
as to this complaint, there is no further right of administrative 
or judicial appeal, to either the Commission or a court of law. 
The Licensee also agrees that the plea in this case was 
entered voluntarily and with the full understanding of all 
consequences. Furthermore, all parties agree that there are 
no promises, stipulations, understandings, or agreements 
other than those stated above as part of the official record. 
This document represents the final agreed settlement. 6/8/2021

Stip - Negotiated 
Settlement, 
Comm AAG 
Felder PEMC LLC 238177 LEGENDS DETROIT

5374 Plainfield Ave NE, , Grand Rapids, MI 
49525-1053 KENT CV-508423 8/20/2020 Decision Issued DEC 3/25/2021

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $800 
for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further 
Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of forty (40) 
continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently 
with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is 
not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of 
this Order. 801(2) 2/1/2021 Toma PLAINFIELD LIQUORS, LLC 224940 TWO J'S

5374 Plainfield Ave NE, , Grand Rapids, MI 
49525-1053 KENT CV-508423 8/20/2020 Decision Issued VIOL 8/20/2020

Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed minor decoy, 
(20), date of birth January 11, 2000, who was less than twenty-
one (21) years old : (Kent County SD, Det. Brown/Clerk Collin 
Ross McClellan/ID Not Checked) 2/1/2021 Toma PLAINFIELD LIQUORS, LLC 224940 TWO J'S

816 Welch Blvd, , Flint, MI 48504-5502 GENESEE CV-507842 5/27/2020 Decision Issued DEC 4/20/2021

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a fine of $50 for the 
single charge in Complaint No. CV-507842. Further, the 
Commissioner Orders that a suspension of three (3) 
continuous days shall be imposed if the fine is not paid, with 
this suspension to run consecutively and not concurrently 
with any other suspension Ordered by the Commission if the 
fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing 
date of this Order. PREMIERE WELCH FOOD MART LLC 0258856 PREMIERE WELCH FOOD MART



32669 Warren Rd, , Garden City, MI 48135-
1677 WAYNE CV-508912 10/16/2020 Decision Issued DEC 4/12/2021

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $700 
for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further 
Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of thirty-five (35) 
continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently 
with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is 
not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of 
this Order. 801(2) 2/11/2021 Toma QASHAT PIZZA & LIQUOR, INC. 10495 PARADISE PIZZA & LIQUOR

32669 Warren Rd, , Garden City, MI 48135-
1677 WAYNE CV-508912 10/16/2020 Decision Issued VIOL 10/16/2020

Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to Decoy CI-20-101, date of 
birth August 29, 2002, (18) who was less than twenty-one (21) 
years old : (Garden City PD, Sgt. B. Shippe, Ofcs. Lawrence 
Kehoe & Cruz/Clerk Kahtan Adnan Qashat/ID not checked) 2/11/2021 Toma QASHAT PIZZA & LIQUOR, INC. 10495 PARADISE PIZZA & LIQUOR

2034 S Washington Ave, , Saginaw, MI 
48601-3227 SAGINAW CV-505562 6/17/2019 Decision Issued DEC 6/1/2021

. . .(5) The Commissioner finds that the Licensee violated 
administrative rule R 436.1023(2)(a) of the Michigan 
Administrative Code, as cited in the complaint in this matter. 
The Commissioner further finds that the Licensee has 
obtained Commission approval for the alterations in the size 
of the physical structure. (6) The Licensee is hereby Ordered 
to pay the sanction of a fine of $100, for the one 
acknowledged charge, cited above, as penalty. (7) The 
Commissioner further Orders a suspension of five (5) 
continuous days if the total fine of $100 is not paid within 
forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. This 
suspension, if served, shall run consecutively and not 
concurrently with any other suspension ordered by the 
Commission for this Licensee. (8) The Licensee agrees that 
this Settlement Agreement was a full and final disposition of 
this matter before the Commission. The Licensee recognizes 
that, as to this complaint, there is no further right of 
administrative or judicial appeal, to either the Commission or 
a court of law. The Licensee also agrees that the plea in this 
case was entered voluntarily and with the full understanding 
of all consequences. Furthermore, all parties agree that there 
are no promises, stipulations, understandings, or agreements 
other than those stated above as part of the official record. 
This document represents the final agreed settlement. 5/26/2021

Stip - Negotiated 
Settlement, 
Comm AAG 
Geissler QUICK STOP MARKET, INC. 200015 QUICK STOP MARKET

45411 Park Ave, , Utica, MI 48315-5908 MACOMB CV-507706 6/25/2020 Decision Issued DEC 5/18/2021

CV-507706, 507707, 507708, 507709, 507710, 507711 
combined order: The sole count in each of the six cases is 
DISMISSED WITH PREJUDICE. RED OX ESTABLISHMENT, LLC 213593 RED OX

45411 Park Ave, , Utica, MI 48315-5908 MACOMB CV-507707 6/29/2020 Decision Issued DEC 5/18/2021

CV-507706, 507707, 507708, 507709, 507710, 507711 
combined order: The sole count in each of the six cases is 
DISMISSED WITH PREJUDICE. RED OX ESTABLISHMENT, LLC 213593 RED OX

45411 Park Ave, , Utica, MI 48315-5908 MACOMB CV-507708 6/18/2020 Decision Issued DEC 5/18/2021

CV-507706, 507707, 507708, 507709, 507710, 507711 
combined order: The sole count in each of the six cases is 
DISMISSED WITH PREJUDICE. RED OX ESTABLISHMENT, LLC 213593 RED OX

45411 Park Ave, , Utica, MI 48315-5908 MACOMB CV-507709 6/18/2020 Decision Issued DEC 5/18/2021

CV-507706, 507707, 507708, 507709, 507710, 507711 
combined order: The sole count in each of the six cases is 
DISMISSED WITH PREJUDICE. RED OX ESTABLISHMENT, LLC 213593 RED OX

45411 Park Ave, , Utica, MI 48315-5908 MACOMB CV-507710 7/2/2020 Decision Issued DEC 5/18/2021

CV-507706, 507707, 507708, 507709, 507710, 507711 
combined order: The sole count in each of the six cases is 
DISMISSED WITH PREJUDICE. RED OX ESTABLISHMENT, LLC 213593 RED OX

45411 Park Ave, , Utica, MI 48315-5908 MACOMB CV-507711 7/1/2020 Decision Issued DEC 5/18/2021

CV-507706, 507707, 507708, 507709, 507710, 507711 
combined order: The sole count in each of the six cases is 
DISMISSED WITH PREJUDICE. RED OX ESTABLISHMENT, LLC 213593 RED OX

7495 Riga Hwy, , Riga, MI 49276-9707 LENAWEE CV-508550 8/21/2020 Decision Issued DEC 5/18/2021

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $50 for 
each charge, for a total fine of $100 in this matter. The 
Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to serve a 
suspension of five (5) continuous days, to run consecutively 
and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by 
the MLCC, if the total fine of $100 is not paid within forty-five 
(45) days from the mailing date of this Order. 4/15/2021 Toma RIGA TAVERN LLC 246875 RIGA TAVERN LLC



7495 Riga Hwy, , Riga, MI 49276-9707 LENAWEE CV-508550 8/21/2020 Decision Issued VIOL 8/21/2020

1) Sold or furnished alcoholic beverages without fully 
complying with the provisions of the Michigan Liquor Control 
Code by failing to renew their liquor license; 2) Failed to 
renew a license, and any permits or approvals by April 30, 
2020 : (LCC Inv. Evans) 4/15/2021 Toma RIGA TAVERN LLC 246875 RIGA TAVERN LLC

1000 E Ganson St, , Jackson, MI 49201-1736 JACKSON CV-508472 8/6/2020 Decision Issued DEC 4/12/2021

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $1,000 
for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further 
Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of fifty (50) 
continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently 
with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is 
not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of 
this Order. Further, the Commissioner Orders an additional 
penalty of a three (3) day suspension, to run consecutively 
and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by 
the MLCC. 2/10/2021 Gonzales RONIT MULTANI, INC. 163774 B & S CORNER CONVENIENCE STORE

1000 E Ganson St, , Jackson, MI 49201-1736 JACKSON CV-508472 8/6/2020 Decision Issued VIOL 8/6/2020

Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to minor decoy (17), date of 
birth November 5, 2002, who was less than twenty-one (21) 
years old : (Jackson PD, Ofcs. Allison and Thorenson/Clerk 
Parminder NMN Singh/ID Not Checked) 2/10/2021 Gonzales RONIT MULTANI, INC. 163774 B & S CORNER CONVENIENCE STORE

1341 W Coldwater Rd, , Flint, MI 48505-
4829 GENESEE CV-509411 2/9/2021 Nolle Prossequi VIOL 2/9/2021

Made a payment to the Commission or the State of Michigan 
that was subsequently dishonored by a financial institution 
for lack of sufficient funds. Specifically: Duplicate/Duplicate 
presentment. ($7554.48) ***Check PD in full 3/30/21*** ROSEB LLC 0270654 KINGWATER MARKET

1341 W Coldwater Rd, , Flint, MI 48505-
4829 GENESEE CV-509411 2/9/2021 Nolle Prossequi NOLP 6/9/2021

Dismissed with no further action taken in this matter on the 
recommendation of the Assistant Attorney General. ROSEB LLC 0270654 KINGWATER MARKET

111 Bridge Park Dr, , Charlevoix, MI 49720-
1397 CHARLEVOIX CV-506082 9/7/2019 Decision Issued DEC 5/7/2021

(5) The Commissioner finds that the Licensee violated MCL 
436.1901(1), MCL 436.1901(3), MCL 436.1901(6), MCL 
436.2003, R 436.1017(1), R 436.1025, and R 436.1041(1), as 
cited in the complaint in this matter; (6) As penalty, the 
Commissioner Orders the Licensee to pay a fine of $300 each 
for the seven (7) acknowledged charges, for a total fine of 
$2,100, which is due within forty-five (45) days from the 
mailing date of this Order. In addition, the Commissioner 
Orders the licenses for this Licensee at the above-noted 
location to remain in escrow until: 1. All outstanding fines are 
paid in full, AND 2. The Licensee either: a. Transfers said 
licenses to a person approved by the MLCC in an arms-length 
transaction, or b. Allows said license to terminate pursuant to 
the provisions of administrative rule R 436.1107. The 
Commissioner further warns the Licensee that failure to make 
payment within the time allotted may result in an additional 
violation under administrative rule R 436.1029, which may 
subject the licensee to additional penalties, including 
revocation of the licenses. (7) The Licensee further agrees 
that this Negotiated Settlement is a full and final disposition 
of this matter before the Commission. The Licensee 
recognizes that, as to this complaint, there is no further right 
of administrative or judicial appeal, to either the Commission 
or a court of law. The Licensee also agrees that the plea in 
this case was entered voluntarily and with the full 
understanding of all consequences. Furthermore, all parties 
agree that there are no promises, stipulations, 
understandings or agreements other than those stated above 
as part of the official record. This document represents the 5/5/2021

Stip - Negotiated 
Settlement, 
Comm AAG 
Geissler ROUND LAKE GROUP LLC 239009 LAKE CHARLEVOIX BREWING COMPANY

2401 E 4th St, , Royal Oak, MI 48067-3927 OAKLAND CV-508961 11/16/2020 Decision Issued DEC 4/29/2021

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $200 
for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further 
Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of ten (10) 
continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently 
with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is 
not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of 
this Order. 3/16/2021 Toma

ROYAL OAK-DETROIT, MICHIGAN LODGE 
NO 34 8143

2401 E 4th St, , Royal Oak, MI 48067-3927 OAKLAND CV-508961 11/16/2020 Decision Issued VIOL 11/16/2020
1) Sold alcoholic liquor to MLCC Inv. Blessing, who was not a 
bona fide member of the club : (LCC Invs. Blessing and Drake) 3/16/2021 Toma

ROYAL OAK-DETROIT, MICHIGAN LODGE 
NO 34 8143



ATTN: JOE RESHA,232 Madison Ave, Suite 
1600, New York, NY 10016-2901 OUTSTATE CV-506188 10/14/2019 Decision Issued DEC 4/20/2021

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a fine of $100 each for 
Charge Nos. 1 through 7, for a total of $700 in Complaint No. 
CV-506188. Further, the Commissioner Orders that a 
suspension of thirty-five (35) continuous days shall be 
imposed if the fine is not paid, with this suspension to run 
consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension 
Ordered by the Commission if the fine is not paid within forty-
five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. 15D RUSSIAN STANDARD VODKA (USA), INC. 236479

700 W Superior St, , Wayland, MI 49348-
1227 ALLEGAN CV-508672 9/12/2020 Decision Issued DEC 4/14/2021

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $500 
for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further 
Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of twenty-five (25) 
continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently 
with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is 
not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of 
this Order. 801(2) 2/17/2021 Gonzales S & S PIZZA, INC. 148803 SALVINO'S

700 W Superior St, , Wayland, MI 49348-
1227 ALLEGAN CV-508672 9/12/2020 Decision Issued VIOL 9/12/2020

Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed minor decoy, 
date of birth January 4, 2000, (20) who was less than twenty-
one (21) years old : (Allegan County SD, Sgt. J.P. 
Damveld/Clerk Crystal Lynn Metko/ID checked) 2/17/2021 Gonzales S & S PIZZA, INC. 148803 SALVINO'S

G-,4373 Corunna Rd, , Flint, MI 48532-4152 GENESEE CV-507631 5/11/2020 Decision Issued DEC 1/13/2021

As penalty, the Commissioner Orders the Licensee to pay a 
fine of $75 each for the fifteen (15) acknowledged charges for 
a total of $1,125 in the complaints cited above (CV-507631, 
CV-507632, CV-507633, CV-507634, CV-507635, CV-507636, 
CV-507637, CV-507662, CV-507663, CV-507664, CV-507699, 
CV-507700, CV-507728, CV-507754, and CV-507755). The 
Commissioner further Orders a suspension of fifty-five (55) 
continuous days if the total fine of $1,125 is not paid within 
forty-five (45) days from the date this Order is mailed; The 
Licensee understands that a subsequent violation of R 
436.1059(2) within 24 months from the entry of this order 
may result in a sanction of making cash payments to the 
Commission for a period of six (6) months; The Licensee 
further agrees that this Negotiated Settlement is a full and 
final disposition of this matter before the Commission. The 
Licensee recognizes that, as to this complaint, there is no 
further right of administrative or judicial appeal, to either the 
Commission or a court of law. The Licensee also agrees that 
the plea in this case was entered voluntarily and with the full 
understanding of all consequences. Furthermore, all parties 
agree that there are no promises, stipulations, 
understandings or agreements other than those stated above 
as part of the official record. This document represents the 
final agreed settlement. The Licensee understands that a 
subsequent violation of R 436.1059(2) within 24 months from 
the entry of this order may result in a sanction of making cash 
payments to the Commission for a period of six (6) months; 
The Licensee further agrees that this Negotiated Settlement is 
a full and final disposition of this matter before the 12/18/2020

Stip - Negotiated 
Settlement, 
Comm, AG 
Asevedo

SAM'S EAST, INC. (AN ARKANSAS 
CORPORATION) 138635 SAM'S CLUB #8291



G-,4373 Corunna Rd, , Flint, MI 48532-4152 GENESEE CV-507632 5/11/2020 Decision Issued DEC 1/13/2021

As penalty, the Commissioner Orders the Licensee to pay a 
fine of $75 each for the fifteen (15) acknowledged charges for 
a total of $1,125 in the complaints cited above (CV-507631, 
CV-507632, CV-507633, CV-507634, CV-507635, CV-507636, 
CV-507637, CV-507662, CV-507663, CV-507664, CV-507699, 
CV-507700, CV-507728, CV-507754, and CV-507755). The 
Commissioner further Orders a suspension of fifty-five (55) 
continuous days if the total fine of $1,125 is not paid within 
forty-five (45) days from the date this Order is mailed; The 
Licensee understands that a subsequent violation of R 
436.1059(2) within 24 months from the entry of this order 
may result in a sanction of making cash payments to the 
Commission for a period of six (6) months; The Licensee 
further agrees that this Negotiated Settlement is a full and 
final disposition of this matter before the Commission. The 
Licensee recognizes that, as to this complaint, there is no 
further right of administrative or judicial appeal, to either the 
Commission or a court of law. The Licensee also agrees that 
the plea in this case was entered voluntarily and with the full 
understanding of all consequences. Furthermore, all parties 
agree that there are no promises, stipulations, 
understandings or agreements other than those stated above 
as part of the official record. This document represents the 
final agreed settlement. The Licensee understands that a 
subsequent violation of R 436.1059(2) within 24 months from 
the entry of this order may result in a sanction of making cash 
payments to the Commission for a period of six (6) months; 
The Licensee further agrees that this Negotiated Settlement is 
a full and final disposition of this matter before the 12/18/2020

Stip - Negotiated 
Settlement, 
Comm, AG 
Asevedo

SAM'S EAST, INC. (AN ARKANSAS 
CORPORATION) 138635 SAM'S CLUB #8291

G-,4373 Corunna Rd, , Flint, MI 48532-4152 GENESEE CV-507633 5/11/2020 Decision Issued DEC 1/13/2021

As penalty, the Commissioner Orders the Licensee to pay a 
fine of $75 each for the fifteen (15) acknowledged charges for 
a total of $1,125 in the complaints cited above (CV-507631, 
CV-507632, CV-507633, CV-507634, CV-507635, CV-507636, 
CV-507637, CV-507662, CV-507663, CV-507664, CV-507699, 
CV-507700, CV-507728, CV-507754, and CV-507755). The 
Commissioner further Orders a suspension of fifty-five (55) 
continuous days if the total fine of $1,125 is not paid within 
forty-five (45) days from the date this Order is mailed; The 
Licensee understands that a subsequent violation of R 
436.1059(2) within 24 months from the entry of this order 
may result in a sanction of making cash payments to the 
Commission for a period of six (6) months; The Licensee 
further agrees that this Negotiated Settlement is a full and 
final disposition of this matter before the Commission. The 
Licensee recognizes that, as to this complaint, there is no 
further right of administrative or judicial appeal, to either the 
Commission or a court of law. The Licensee also agrees that 
the plea in this case was entered voluntarily and with the full 
understanding of all consequences. Furthermore, all parties 
agree that there are no promises, stipulations, 
understandings or agreements other than those stated above 
as part of the official record. This document represents the 
final agreed settlement. The Licensee understands that a 
subsequent violation of R 436.1059(2) within 24 months from 
the entry of this order may result in a sanction of making cash 
payments to the Commission for a period of six (6) months; 
The Licensee further agrees that this Negotiated Settlement is 
a full and final disposition of this matter before the 12/18/2020

Stip - Negotiated 
Settlement, 
Comm, AG 
Asevedo

SAM'S EAST, INC. (AN ARKANSAS 
CORPORATION) 138635 SAM'S CLUB #8291



G-,4373 Corunna Rd, , Flint, MI 48532-4152 GENESEE CV-507634 5/12/2020 Decision Issued DEC 1/13/2021

As penalty, the Commissioner Orders the Licensee to pay a 
fine of $75 each for the fifteen (15) acknowledged charges for 
a total of $1,125 in the complaints cited above (CV-507631, 
CV-507632, CV-507633, CV-507634, CV-507635, CV-507636, 
CV-507637, CV-507662, CV-507663, CV-507664, CV-507699, 
CV-507700, CV-507728, CV-507754, and CV-507755). The 
Commissioner further Orders a suspension of fifty-five (55) 
continuous days if the total fine of $1,125 is not paid within 
forty-five (45) days from the date this Order is mailed; The 
Licensee understands that a subsequent violation of R 
436.1059(2) within 24 months from the entry of this order 
may result in a sanction of making cash payments to the 
Commission for a period of six (6) months; The Licensee 
further agrees that this Negotiated Settlement is a full and 
final disposition of this matter before the Commission. The 
Licensee recognizes that, as to this complaint, there is no 
further right of administrative or judicial appeal, to either the 
Commission or a court of law. The Licensee also agrees that 
the plea in this case was entered voluntarily and with the full 
understanding of all consequences. Furthermore, all parties 
agree that there are no promises, stipulations, 
understandings or agreements other than those stated above 
as part of the official record. This document represents the 
final agreed settlement. The Licensee understands that a 
subsequent violation of R 436.1059(2) within 24 months from 
the entry of this order may result in a sanction of making cash 
payments to the Commission for a period of six (6) months; 
The Licensee further agrees that this Negotiated Settlement is 
a full and final disposition of this matter before the 12/18/2020

Stip - Negotiated 
Settlement, 
Comm, AG 
Asevedo

SAM'S EAST, INC. (AN ARKANSAS 
CORPORATION) 138635 SAM'S CLUB #8291

G-,4373 Corunna Rd, , Flint, MI 48532-4152 GENESEE CV-507636 5/19/2020 Decision Issued DEC 1/13/2021

As penalty, the Commissioner Orders the Licensee to pay a 
fine of $75 each for the fifteen (15) acknowledged charges for 
a total of $1,125 in the complaints cited above (CV-507631, 
CV-507632, CV-507633, CV-507634, CV-507635, CV-507636, 
CV-507637, CV-507662, CV-507663, CV-507664, CV-507699, 
CV-507700, CV-507728, CV-507754, and CV-507755). The 
Commissioner further Orders a suspension of fifty-five (55) 
continuous days if the total fine of $1,125 is not paid within 
forty-five (45) days from the date this Order is mailed; The 
Licensee understands that a subsequent violation of R 
436.1059(2) within 24 months from the entry of this order 
may result in a sanction of making cash payments to the 
Commission for a period of six (6) months; The Licensee 
further agrees that this Negotiated Settlement is a full and 
final disposition of this matter before the Commission. The 
Licensee recognizes that, as to this complaint, there is no 
further right of administrative or judicial appeal, to either the 
Commission or a court of law. The Licensee also agrees that 
the plea in this case was entered voluntarily and with the full 
understanding of all consequences. Furthermore, all parties 
agree that there are no promises, stipulations, 
understandings or agreements other than those stated above 
as part of the official record. This document represents the 
final agreed settlement. The Licensee understands that a 
subsequent violation of R 436.1059(2) within 24 months from 
the entry of this order may result in a sanction of making cash 
payments to the Commission for a period of six (6) months; 
The Licensee further agrees that this Negotiated Settlement is 
a full and final disposition of this matter before the 12/18/2020

Stip - Negotiated 
Settlement, 
Comm, AG 
Asevedo

SAM'S EAST, INC. (AN ARKANSAS 
CORPORATION) 138635 SAM'S CLUB #8291



G-,4373 Corunna Rd, , Flint, MI 48532-4152 GENESEE CV-507637 5/19/2020 Decision Issued DEC 1/13/2021

As penalty, the Commissioner Orders the Licensee to pay a 
fine of $75 each for the fifteen (15) acknowledged charges for 
a total of $1,125 in the complaints cited above (CV-507631, 
CV-507632, CV-507633, CV-507634, CV-507635, CV-507636, 
CV-507637, CV-507662, CV-507663, CV-507664, CV-507699, 
CV-507700, CV-507728, CV-507754, and CV-507755). The 
Commissioner further Orders a suspension of fifty-five (55) 
continuous days if the total fine of $1,125 is not paid within 
forty-five (45) days from the date this Order is mailed; The 
Licensee understands that a subsequent violation of R 
436.1059(2) within 24 months from the entry of this order 
may result in a sanction of making cash payments to the 
Commission for a period of six (6) months; The Licensee 
further agrees that this Negotiated Settlement is a full and 
final disposition of this matter before the Commission. The 
Licensee recognizes that, as to this complaint, there is no 
further right of administrative or judicial appeal, to either the 
Commission or a court of law. The Licensee also agrees that 
the plea in this case was entered voluntarily and with the full 
understanding of all consequences. Furthermore, all parties 
agree that there are no promises, stipulations, 
understandings or agreements other than those stated above 
as part of the official record. This document represents the 
final agreed settlement. The Licensee understands that a 
subsequent violation of R 436.1059(2) within 24 months from 
the entry of this order may result in a sanction of making cash 
payments to the Commission for a period of six (6) months; 
The Licensee further agrees that this Negotiated Settlement is 
a full and final disposition of this matter before the 12/18/2020

Stip - Negotiated 
Settlement, 
Comm, AG 
Asevedo

SAM'S EAST, INC. (AN ARKANSAS 
CORPORATION) 138635 SAM'S CLUB #8291

G-,4373 Corunna Rd, , Flint, MI 48532-4152 GENESEE CV-507663 5/26/2020 Decision Issued DEC 1/13/2021

As penalty, the Commissioner Orders the Licensee to pay a 
fine of $75 each for the fifteen (15) acknowledged charges for 
a total of $1,125 in the complaints cited above (CV-507631, 
CV-507632, CV-507633, CV-507634, CV-507635, CV-507636, 
CV-507637, CV-507662, CV-507663, CV-507664, CV-507699, 
CV-507700, CV-507728, CV-507754, and CV-507755). The 
Commissioner further Orders a suspension of fifty-five (55) 
continuous days if the total fine of $1,125 is not paid within 
forty-five (45) days from the date this Order is mailed; The 
Licensee understands that a subsequent violation of R 
436.1059(2) within 24 months from the entry of this order 
may result in a sanction of making cash payments to the 
Commission for a period of six (6) months; The Licensee 
further agrees that this Negotiated Settlement is a full and 
final disposition of this matter before the Commission. The 
Licensee recognizes that, as to this complaint, there is no 
further right of administrative or judicial appeal, to either the 
Commission or a court of law. The Licensee also agrees that 
the plea in this case was entered voluntarily and with the full 
understanding of all consequences. Furthermore, all parties 
agree that there are no promises, stipulations, 
understandings or agreements other than those stated above 
as part of the official record. This document represents the 
final agreed settlement. 12/18/2020

Stip - Negotiated 
Settlement, 
Comm, AG 
Asevedo

SAM'S EAST, INC. (AN ARKANSAS 
CORPORATION) 138635 SAM'S CLUB #8291



G-,4373 Corunna Rd, , Flint, MI 48532-4152 GENESEE CV-507664 5/26/2020 Decision Issued DEC 1/13/2021

As penalty, the Commissioner Orders the Licensee to pay a 
fine of $75 each for the fifteen (15) acknowledged charges for 
a total of $1,125 in the complaints cited above (CV-507631, 
CV-507632, CV-507633, CV-507634, CV-507635, CV-507636, 
CV-507637, CV-507662, CV-507663, CV-507664, CV-507699, 
CV-507700, CV-507728, CV-507754, and CV-507755). The 
Commissioner further Orders a suspension of fifty-five (55) 
continuous days if the total fine of $1,125 is not paid within 
forty-five (45) days from the date this Order is mailed; The 
Licensee understands that a subsequent violation of R 
436.1059(2) within 24 months from the entry of this order 
may result in a sanction of making cash payments to the 
Commission for a period of six (6) months; The Licensee 
further agrees that this Negotiated Settlement is a full and 
final disposition of this matter before the Commission. The 
Licensee recognizes that, as to this complaint, there is no 
further right of administrative or judicial appeal, to either the 
Commission or a court of law. The Licensee also agrees that 
the plea in this case was entered voluntarily and with the full 
understanding of all consequences. Furthermore, all parties 
agree that there are no promises, stipulations, 
understandings or agreements other than those stated above 
as part of the official record. This document represents the 
final agreed settlement. 12/18/2020

Stip - Negotiated 
Settlement, 
Comm, AG 
Asevedo

SAM'S EAST, INC. (AN ARKANSAS 
CORPORATION) 138635 SAM'S CLUB #8291

G-,4373 Corunna Rd, , Flint, MI 48532-4152 GENESEE CV-507699 6/1/2020 Decision Issued DEC 1/13/2021

As penalty, the Commissioner Orders the Licensee to pay a 
fine of $75 each for the fifteen (15) acknowledged charges for 
a total of $1,125 in the complaints cited above (CV-507631, 
CV-507632, CV-507633, CV-507634, CV-507635, CV-507636, 
CV-507637, CV-507662, CV-507663, CV-507664, CV-507699, 
CV-507700, CV-507728, CV-507754, and CV-507755). The 
Commissioner further Orders a suspension of fifty-five (55) 
continuous days if the total fine of $1,125 is not paid within 
forty-five (45) days from the date this Order is mailed; The 
Licensee understands that a subsequent violation of R 
436.1059(2) within 24 months from the entry of this order 
may result in a sanction of making cash payments to the 
Commission for a period of six (6) months; The Licensee 
further agrees that this Negotiated Settlement is a full and 
final disposition of this matter before the Commission. The 
Licensee recognizes that, as to this complaint, there is no 
further right of administrative or judicial appeal, to either the 
Commission or a court of law. The Licensee also agrees that 
the plea in this case was entered voluntarily and with the full 
understanding of all consequences. Furthermore, all parties 
agree that there are no promises, stipulations, 
understandings or agreements other than those stated above 
as part of the official record. This document represents the 
final agreed settlement. 12/18/2020

Stip - Negotiated 
Settlement, 
Comm, AG 
Asevedo

SAM'S EAST, INC. (AN ARKANSAS 
CORPORATION) 138635 SAM'S CLUB #8291



G-,4373 Corunna Rd, , Flint, MI 48532-4152 GENESEE CV-507700 6/2/2020 Decision Issued DEC 1/13/2021

As penalty, the Commissioner Orders the Licensee to pay a 
fine of $75 each for the fifteen (15) acknowledged charges for 
a total of $1,125 in the complaints cited above (CV-507631, 
CV-507632, CV-507633, CV-507634, CV-507635, CV-507636, 
CV-507637, CV-507662, CV-507663, CV-507664, CV-507699, 
CV-507700, CV-507728, CV-507754, and CV-507755). The 
Commissioner further Orders a suspension of fifty-five (55) 
continuous days if the total fine of $1,125 is not paid within 
forty-five (45) days from the date this Order is mailed; The 
Licensee understands that a subsequent violation of R 
436.1059(2) within 24 months from the entry of this order 
may result in a sanction of making cash payments to the 
Commission for a period of six (6) months; The Licensee 
further agrees that this Negotiated Settlement is a full and 
final disposition of this matter before the Commission. The 
Licensee recognizes that, as to this complaint, there is no 
further right of administrative or judicial appeal, to either the 
Commission or a court of law. The Licensee also agrees that 
the plea in this case was entered voluntarily and with the full 
understanding of all consequences. Furthermore, all parties 
agree that there are no promises, stipulations, 
understandings or agreements other than those stated above 
as part of the official record. This document represents the 
final agreed settlement. 12/18/2020

Stip - Negotiated 
Settlement, 
Comm, AG 
Asevedo

SAM'S EAST, INC. (AN ARKANSAS 
CORPORATION) 138635 SAM'S CLUB #8291

G-,4373 Corunna Rd, , Flint, MI 48532-4152 GENESEE CV-507728 6/8/2020 Decision Issued DEC 1/13/2021

As penalty, the Commissioner Orders the Licensee to pay a 
fine of $75 each for the fifteen (15) acknowledged charges for 
a total of $1,125 in the complaints cited above (CV-507631, 
CV-507632, CV-507633, CV-507634, CV-507635, CV-507636, 
CV-507637, CV-507662, CV-507663, CV-507664, CV-507699, 
CV-507700, CV-507728, CV-507754, and CV-507755). The 
Commissioner further Orders a suspension of fifty-five (55) 
continuous days if the total fine of $1,125 is not paid within 
forty-five (45) days from the date this Order is mailed; The 
Licensee understands that a subsequent violation of R 
436.1059(2) within 24 months from the entry of this order 
may result in a sanction of making cash payments to the 
Commission for a period of six (6) months; The Licensee 
further agrees that this Negotiated Settlement is a full and 
final disposition of this matter before the Commission. The 
Licensee recognizes that, as to this complaint, there is no 
further right of administrative or judicial appeal, to either the 
Commission or a court of law. The Licensee also agrees that 
the plea in this case was entered voluntarily and with the full 
understanding of all consequences. Furthermore, all parties 
agree that there are no promises, stipulations, 
understandings or agreements other than those stated above 
as part of the official record. This document represents the 
final agreed settlement. 12/18/2020

Stip - Negotiated 
Settlement, 
Comm, AG 
Asevedo

SAM'S EAST, INC. (AN ARKANSAS 
CORPORATION) 138635 SAM'S CLUB #8291



G-,4373 Corunna Rd, , Flint, MI 48532-4152 GENESEE CV-507754 5/18/2020 Decision Issued DEC 1/13/2021

As penalty, the Commissioner Orders the Licensee to pay a 
fine of $75 each for the fifteen (15) acknowledged charges for 
a total of $1,125 in the complaints cited above (CV-507631, 
CV-507632, CV-507633, CV-507634, CV-507635, CV-507636, 
CV-507637, CV-507662, CV-507663, CV-507664, CV-507699, 
CV-507700, CV-507728, CV-507754, and CV-507755). The 
Commissioner further Orders a suspension of fifty-five (55) 
continuous days if the total fine of $1,125 is not paid within 
forty-five (45) days from the date this Order is mailed; The 
Licensee understands that a subsequent violation of R 
436.1059(2) within 24 months from the entry of this order 
may result in a sanction of making cash payments to the 
Commission for a period of six (6) months; The Licensee 
further agrees that this Negotiated Settlement is a full and 
final disposition of this matter before the Commission. The 
Licensee recognizes that, as to this complaint, there is no 
further right of administrative or judicial appeal, to either the 
Commission or a court of law. The Licensee also agrees that 
the plea in this case was entered voluntarily and with the full 
understanding of all consequences. Furthermore, all parties 
agree that there are no promises, stipulations, 
understandings or agreements other than those stated above 
as part of the official record. This document represents the 
final agreed settlement. 12/18/2020

Stip - Negotiated 
Settlement, 
Comm, AG 
Asevedo

SAM'S EAST, INC. (AN ARKANSAS 
CORPORATION) 138635 SAM'S CLUB #8291

G-,4373 Corunna Rd, , Flint, MI 48532-4152 GENESEE CV-507755 5/18/2020 Decision Issued DEC 1/13/2021

As penalty, the Commissioner Orders the Licensee to pay a 
fine of $75 each for the fifteen (15) acknowledged charges for 
a total of $1,125 in the complaints cited above (CV-507631, 
CV-507632, CV-507633, CV-507634, CV-507635, CV-507636, 
CV-507637, CV-507662, CV-507663, CV-507664, CV-507699, 
CV-507700, CV-507728, CV-507754, and CV-507755). The 
Commissioner further Orders a suspension of fifty-five (55) 
continuous days if the total fine of $1,125 is not paid within 
forty-five (45) days from the date this Order is mailed; The 
Licensee understands that a subsequent violation of R 
436.1059(2) within 24 months from the entry of this order 
may result in a sanction of making cash payments to the 
Commission for a period of six (6) months; The Licensee 
further agrees that this Negotiated Settlement is a full and 
final disposition of this matter before the Commission. The 
Licensee recognizes that, as to this complaint, there is no 
further right of administrative or judicial appeal, to either the 
Commission or a court of law. The Licensee also agrees that 
the plea in this case was entered voluntarily and with the full 
understanding of all consequences. Furthermore, all parties 
agree that there are no promises, stipulations, 
understandings or agreements other than those stated above 
as part of the official record. This document represents the 
final agreed settlement. 12/18/2020

Stip - Negotiated 
Settlement, 
Comm, AG 
Asevedo

SAM'S EAST, INC. (AN ARKANSAS 
CORPORATION) 138635 SAM'S CLUB #8291

322 Culver St, East Unit, Saugatuck, MI 
49453 ALLEGAN CV-508679 9/15/2020 Decision Issued DEC 5/5/2021

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $700 
for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further 
Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of thirty-five (35) 
continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently 
with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is 
not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of 
this Order. 801(2) 3/28/2021 Gonzales SCOOTERS CAFE & PIZZERIA, LLC 233037 SCOOTERS CAFE & PIZZERIA

322 Culver St, East Unit, Saugatuck, MI 
49453 ALLEGAN CV-508679 9/15/2020 Decision Issued VIOL 9/15/2020

Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to an unnamed minor 
decoy, date of birth 7/28/03 (17 year-old), who was less than 
twenty-one (21) years old : (Allegan County SD/Dep. David 
Miller/Clerk Anastacia M Ghering/ID not checked) 3/28/2021 Gonzales SCOOTERS CAFE & PIZZERIA, LLC 233037 SCOOTERS CAFE & PIZZERIA

141 S Pine St, , Carlton, OR 97111-1169 OUTSTATE CV-501703 5/14/2018 Nolle Prossequi NOLP 6/1/2021
Dismissed with no further action taken in this matter on the 
recommendation of the Assistant Attorney General. SCOTT PAUL WINES, OREGON, LLC 241305 VINTISANAL WINE CO.



715 Napoleon Rd, , Michigan Center, MI 
49254-1348 JACKSON CV-508477 8/22/2020 Decision Issued DEC 4/14/2021

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $700 
for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further 
Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of thirty-five (35) 
continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently 
with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is 
not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of 
this Order. 801(2) 2/22/2021 Toma SJS 3, INC. 249178 TIM'S MARKET

715 Napoleon Rd, , Michigan Center, MI 
49254-1348 JACKSON CV-508477 8/22/2020 Decision Issued VIOL 8/22/2020

Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to minor decoy (20), with 
date of birth 8/21/00, who was less than twenty-one (21) 
years old : (Blackman-Leoni DPS, PSO Bertram/Clerk Kim 
Bowen/ID Not Checked) 2/22/2021 Toma SJS 3, INC. 249178 TIM'S MARKET

4092-4098 Howe Rd, , Wayne, MI 48184-
1830 WAYNE CV-509704 5/17/2021 VIOL 5/17/2021

Dishonored Payment: Non-Sufficient Funds ($2636.24) 
***Check Outstanding*** SKY LIGHT LIQUOR LLC 0263698

504 Western Ave, , Allegan, MI 49010-1288 ALLEGAN CV-509011 12/10/2020 Decision Issued DEC 4/19/2021

Therefor, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $200 for 
the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders 
the Licensee to serve a suspension of 10 continuous days, to 
run consecutively and not concurrently with any other 
suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within 
45 days from the mailing date of this Order. 3/10/2021 Toma SNOWDENS SUNSET LANES, LLC 210439 SNOWDENS SUNSET LANES

504 Western Ave, , Allegan, MI 49010-1288 ALLEGAN CV-509011 12/10/2020 Decision Issued VIOL 12/10/2020

On December 10, 2020, Snowdens Sunset Lanes, LLC, and/or 
employees of the licensee engaged in an illegal occupation or 
illegal act upon the licensed premises, specifically: allowing 
indoor gatherings at a bowling alley, contrary to sections 
3(a)(2) of the Michigan Department of Health and Human 
Services Gatherings and Face Mask Order dated December 7, 
2020 : (LCC, Inv. Dennis Mulder, Allegan PD, Ofc. Matt Luyk) 3/10/2021 Toma SNOWDENS SUNSET LANES, LLC 210439 SNOWDENS SUNSET LANES

405 Quay St, , Port Huron, MI 48060-3829 ST CLAIR CV-506666 12/24/2019 Decision Issued DEC 5/11/2021

In determining penalty for the charge for which a violation 
was found, the Commissioner considered the Licensee?s total 
record which shows no previous violations since being 
licensed by the MLCC on June 26, 2019, at the above-named 
location under the current ownership. Therefore, the 
Commissioner Orders a fine of $100.00 for the charge in this 
matter. The Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to 
serve a suspension of five (5) continuous days, to run 
consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension 
Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five 
(45) days from the mailing date of this Order. 5/4/2021 Gonzales STEVE & KARL ENTERPRISES, LLC 0263628 ROCHE BAR



146 High St, , Belleville, MI 48111-2676 WAYNE CV-506407 11/24/2019 Decision Issued DEC 5/12/2021

The Commissioner finds that, based on the CV-506407 
Administrative Documents, on November 24, 2019, the above-
noted Licensee violated Rule 436.1403(1). As agreed upon by 
the parties, the Commissioner Orders a fine of $100 each for 
the two (2) charges, for a total fine of $200. Further, the 
Commissioner Orders a suspension of ten (10) continuous 
days, with this suspension to run consecutively and not 
concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the 
Commission, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days 
from the mailing date of this Order. Further, the 
Commissioner Orders that this Negotiated Settlement is a full 
and final disposition of this matter before the Commission, 
that there is no further right of Administrative or Judicial 
Appeal, either to the Commission or any court of law, that the 
plea in this complaint has been entered voluntarily and with 
the full understanding of all consequences, that there are no 
promises, stipulations, understandings or agreements other 
than those stated as part of the official record herein, and 
that this Negotiated Settlement represents the final agreed 
settlement. SUNSHINE, INC. 231837 JOHNNY'S BAR & GRILL

7760 &,7770 Cooley Lake Rd, , Waterford, 
MI 48327 OAKLAND CV-506389 11/22/2019 Decision Issued DEC 5/6/2021

As agreed upon by the parties, the Commissioner Orders a 
fine of $500 per charge for a total amount of $1,000. Further, 
the Commissioner Orders that a suspension of fifty (50) 
continuous days with this suspension to run consecutively 
and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by 
the Commission if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) 
days from the mailing date of this Order. Further, the 
Commissioner Orders that this Negotiated Settlement is a full 
and final disposition of this matter before the Commission, 
that there is no further right of Administrative or Judicial 
Appeal, either to the Commission or any court of law, that the 
plea in this complaint has been entered voluntarily and with 
the full understanding of all consequences, that there are no 
promises, stipulations, understandings or agreements other 
than those stated as part of the official record herein, and 
that this Negotiated Settlement represents the final agreed 
settlement. 801(1) SWEETWATER WATERFORD, INC 240503 SWEETWATER BAR & GRILL

207 W Genesee St, , Iron River, MI 49935-
1438 IRON CV-507759 5/19/2020 Decision Issued DEC 3/15/2021

Given the numerous prior violations of this type, but the 
inadvertent nature of the violation and assurances that there 
will be no further violations, as a penalty, the Administrative 
Law Judge Orders a fine of $200 in this matter. Further, the 
Administrative Law Judge Orders that a suspension of ten (10) 
continuous days shall be imposed if the fine is not paid, with 
this suspension to run consecutively and not concurrently 
with any other suspension Ordered by the Commission, if the 
fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing 
date of this Order. Further, the Administrative Law Judge 
Orders that the Licensee be required to make all payments by 
cash for six months from the date of the hearing, to run 
concurrently with the current cash payment requirement; the 
Licensee must continue to pay cash until September 21, 2021. T&M ENTERPRISES II LLC 250139 RIVER NORTH PUB & GRILL



2385 Porter St SW, , Wyoming, MI 49519-
2291 KENT CV-506086 8/9/2019 Decision Issued DEC 3/31/2021

(5) The Commissioner finds that the Licensee violated R 
436.1719(1)(c) as cited in the complaint in this matter; (6) As 
penalty, the Commissioner Orders the Licensee to pay a fine 
of $100 each for the six (6) acknowledged charges, Charge 
Nos. 1 through 6, for a total fine of $600. The Commissioner 
further Orders a suspension of five (5) continuous days if the 
total fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the date 
this Order is mailed; (7) Charge Nos. 7 through 11 in 
Complaint CV-506086 is DISMISSED with prejudice; (8) The 
Licensee further agrees that this Negotiated Settlement is a 
full and final disposition of this matter before the 
Commission. The Licensee recognizes that, as to this 
complaint, there is no further right of administrative or 
judicial appeal, to either the Commission or a court of law. 
The Licensee also agrees that the plea in this case was 
entered voluntarily and with the full understanding of all 
consequences. Furthermore, all parties agree that there are 
no promises, stipulations, understandings or agreements 
other than those stated above as part of the official record. 
This document represents the final agreed settlement. 3/30/2021

Stip - Negotiated 
Settlement, 
Comm, AG 
Geissler TAMAZ LLC 0258997 TWOGUYS BREWING

5250 Harvey St, , Muskegon, MI 49444-
6715 MUSKEGON CV-508571 9/21/2020 Decision Issued DEC 4/12/2021

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $600 
for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further 
Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of thirty (30) 
continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently 
with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is 
not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of 
this Order. 801(2) 2/9/2021 Toma

TEXAS ROADHOUSE HOLDINGS LLC (A 
KENTUCKY LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY) 186114 TEXAS ROADHOUSE

5250 Harvey St, , Muskegon, MI 49444-
6715 MUSKEGON CV-508571 9/21/2020 Decision Issued VIOL 9/21/2020

Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed minor decoy, 
(20), date of birth, 2/4/00, who was less than twenty-one (21) 
years old : (Fruitport PD, Sgt Hunt and Ofc. Kuzyk/Clerk Gracie 
Jo Sue Snay/ID Not Checked) 2/9/2021 Toma

TEXAS ROADHOUSE HOLDINGS LLC (A 
KENTUCKY LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY) 186114 TEXAS ROADHOUSE

22634-,22646 Woodward Ave, , Ferndale, 
MI 48220-1810 OAKLAND CV-506833 1/13/2020 Decision Issued DEC 6/3/2021

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $600 
for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further 
Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of thirty (30) 
continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently 
with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC for this 
Licensee, if the total fine of $600 is not paid within forty-five 
(45) days from the mailing date of this Order. 801-2 5/14/2021 Toma THE ELEVEN MILE BREWERY, INC. 128763 WOODWARD AVENUE BREWERS



31 E Long Lake Rd, , Troy, MI 48085-4713 OAKLAND CV-507064 1/2/2020 Decision Issued DEC 5/6/2021

Based upon the aforementioned plea by the Licensee and a 
review of the Violation Report and its attachments, the 
Commissioner finds that the Licensee violated MCL 
436.1801(1), as cited in the one charge in the Complaint in 
this matter. As agreed upon by the parties, the Commissioner 
Orders a fine of $1,000. Further, the Commissioner Orders 
that a suspension of fifty (50) continuous days with this 
suspension to run consecutively and not concurrently with 
any other suspension Ordered by the Commission if the fine 
is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of 
this Order. Further, the Commissioner Orders the Licensee to 
pay total cost of $6.00 for witness fees involved with the 
hearing. Further, the Commissioner Orders a suspension of 
three (3) days due to the decoy in this matter being sixteen 
(16) years of age at the time of purchase, with the clerk not 
asking for identification and still completing the sale after the 
decoy stated he was 16 years of age to the clerk. This 
suspension shall run consecutively and not concurrently with 
any other suspension ordered by the Commission. Further, 
the Commissioner Orders that this Negotiated Settlement is a 
full and final disposition of this matter before the 
Commission, that there is no further right of Administrative 
or Judicial Appeal, either to the Commission or any court of 
law, that the plea in this complaint has been entered 
voluntarily and with the full understanding of all 
consequences, that there are no promises, stipulations, 
understandings or agreements other than those stated as 
part of the official record herein, and that this Negotiated 
Settlement represents the final agreed settlement. THE KROGER CO. OF MICHIGAN 16109 KROGER STORE #487

345-347-,349 Monroe Ave, & 1207-1219 
Brush St, Detroit, MI 48226 WAYNE CV-503852 9/17/2016 Decision Issued DEC 5/29/2021

. . .(5) The Commissioner finds that the Licensee violated 
administrative rule R 436.1041 in Charge Nos. 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 
11, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, and 21 of the Michigan Administrative 
Code, as cited in the complaint in this matter and violated 
Section 107(2) of the Michigan Liquor Control Code, MCL 
436.1107, in Charge Nos. 23 and 24, as cited in the complaint 
in this matter. (6) As penalty, the Licensee agrees and the 
Commissioner hereby Orders the Licensee to pay a fine of 
$300 each for the acknowledged charges, noted and cited 
above, for a total fine of $4,500. (7) The Commissioner 
further Orders a suspension of two hundred and twenty-five 
(225) continuous days if the total fine of $4,500 is not paid 
within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this 
Order. This suspension, if served, shall run consecutively and 
not concurrently with any other suspension ordered by the 
Commission for this Licensee. (8) The Commissioner 
furthermore Orders that Charge Nos. 2, 7, 9, 10,12, 14, 19, 20, 
and 22 be DISMISSED with prejudice. (9) The Licensee agrees 
that this Settlement Agreement is a full and final disposition 
of this matter before the Commission. The Licensee 
recognizes that, as to this complaint, there is no further right 
of administrative or judicial appeal, to either the Commission 
or a court of law. The Licensee also agrees that the plea in 
this case was entered voluntarily and with the full 
understanding of all consequences. Furthermore, all parties 
agree that there are no promises, stipulations, 
understandings, or agreements other than those stated above 
as part of the official record. This document represents the 
final agreed settlement. 5/24/2021

Stip - Negotiated 
Settlement, 
Comm AAG 
Felder THE OLD SHILLELAGH LLC 238571 THE OLD SHILLELAGH

18365 NE Fairview Dr, , Dundee, OR 97115-
9112 OUTSTATE CV-501747 5/23/2018 Nolle Prossequi NOLP 6/1/2021

Dismissed with no further action taken in this matter on the 
recommendation of the Assistant Attorney General. TORII MOR WINERY LLC 244184 TORII MOR WINERY

7150 Bennett Lake Rd, , Fenton, MI 48430-
9087 LIVINGSTON CV-508842 12/4/2020 Decision Issued DEC 5/3/2021

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $200 
for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further 
Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of ten (10) 
continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently 
with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is 
not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of 
this Order. 3/10/2021 Toma TRANSFORMED RENTALS LLC 0267465 THE BLACK WATER MARKET



7150 Bennett Lake Rd, , Fenton, MI 48430-
9087 LIVINGSTON CV-508842 12/4/2020 Decision Issued VIOL 12/4/2020

Jodi Spicer, member of the licensee engaged in an illegal 
occupation or illegal act upon the licensed premises, contrary 
to Rule 436.1011(1), specifically: allowing persons to 
participate in indoor gatherings at the licensed premises 
without requiring them to wear face masks, contrary to 
section 7(c) of the Michigan Department of Health and 
Human Services Gatherings and Face Mask Order dated 
November 15, 2020. (LCC, Inv. Scott Maul) 3/10/2021 Toma TRANSFORMED RENTALS LLC 0267465 THE BLACK WATER MARKET

680 N Beacon Blvd, , Grand Haven, MI 
49417-1151 OTTAWA CV-506273 5/27/2019 Decision Issued DEC 3/31/2021

(4) The Commissioner finds that the Licensee violated MCL 
436.1801(2), MCL 436.2025(4), MCL 436.1707(2), and MCL 
436.1707(4) as cited in the complaint in this matter; (5) As 
penalty, the Commissioner Orders the Licensee to pay a fine 
of $500 for Charge No. 1 and $100 each for Charge Nos. 2 and 
3, for a total fine of $700. The Commissioner further Orders a 
suspension of thirty-five (35) continuous days if the total fine 
is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the date this Order 
is mailed; (6) The Licensee further agrees that this Negotiated 
Settlement is a full and final disposition of this matter before 
the Commission. The Licensee recognizes that, as to this 
complaint, there is no further right of administrative or 
judicial appeal, to either the Commission or a court of law. 
The Licensee also agrees that the plea in this case was 
entered voluntarily and with the full understanding of all 
consequences. Furthermore, all parties agree that there are 
no promises, stipulations, understandings or agreements 
other than those stated above as part of the official record. 
This document represents the final agreed settlement. 3/25/2021

Stip - Negotiated 
Settlement, 
Comm, AG Hall TSFR APPLE VENTURE LLC 229670

APPLEBEE'S NEIGHBORHOOD GRILL & 
BAR #8389

29811 8 Mile Rd, , Livonia, MI 48152-1862 WAYNE CV-506459 11/12/2019 Decision Issued DEC 5/12/2021

The Commissioner, therefore, Orders a fine of $100 for 
Charge No. 1; a fine of $100 for Charge No. 2; a fine of $100 
for Charge No. 3; and a fine of $100 for Charge No. 4. The fine 
of $100 for Charge No. 4 is hereby Waived. Therefore, the 
total fine for Charge Nos. 1, 2 and 3 is $300. The 
Commissioner further Orders that a suspension of fifteen (15) 
continuous days be imposed if the total fine of $300 is not 
paid within forty-five (45) days from mailing date of this 
Order. This suspension, if served, shall run consecutively and 
not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the 
MLCC for this Licensee. UJKAJ DISTRIBUTING CO., LLC 242635



117 W Louis Glick Hwy, , Jackson, MI 49201-
1327 JACKSON CV-506755 1/12/2020 Decision Issued DEC 5/18/2021

(5) The Commissioner finds that the Licensee violated MCL 
436.2115(1) as cited in the complaint in this matter; (6) As 
penalty, the Commissioner Orders the Licensee to pay a fine 
of $225 for the one (1) acknowledged charge. The 
Commissioner further Orders a suspension of eleven (11) 
continuous days if the total fine is not paid within forty-five 
(45) days from the date this Order is mailed; (7) The Licensee 
further agrees that this Negotiated Settlement is a full and 
final disposition of this matter before the Commission. The 
Licensee recognizes that, as to this complaint, there is no 
further right of administrative or judicial appeal, to either the 
Commission or a court of law. The Licensee also agrees that 
the plea in this case was entered voluntarily and with the full 
understanding of all consequences. Furthermore, all parties 
agree that there are no promises, stipulations, 
understandings or agreements other than those stated above 
as part of the official record. This document represents the 
final agreed settlement. 5/17/2021

Stip - Negotiated 
Settlement, 
Comm AAG 
Asevedo VERITAS VINEYARD LLC 231611

3010 Roblar Ave, , Santa Ynez, CA 93460-
9712 OUTSTATE CV-500543 9/18/2017 Nolle Prossequi NOLP 6/28/2021

Dismissed with no further action taken in this matter on the 
recommendation of the Assistant Attorney General. VINEOAKS, LLC 214047 ROBLAR WINERY

3768 S Lapeer Rd, , Metamora, MI 48455-
8754 LAPEER CV-509352 2/16/2021 Decision Issued VIOL 2/16/2021

Made a payment to the Commission or the State of Michigan 
that was subsequently dishonored by a financial institution 
for lack of sufficient funds. Specifically: Signature(s) Missing. 
($565.43) **CK PD 3/29/21** 3/26/2021 Gonzales W.N.G., INC. 3527 GREG'S PIZZA CO.

3768 S Lapeer Rd, , Metamora, MI 48455-
8754 LAPEER CV-509352 2/16/2021 Decision Issued DEC 5/10/2021

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $50 for 
the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders 
the Licensee to serve a suspension of three (3) continuous 
days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any 
other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid 
within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this 
Order. 3/26/2021 Gonzales W.N.G., INC. 3527 GREG'S PIZZA CO.

2545 Airport Rd, , Jackson, MI 49202-1843 JACKSON CV-508485 8/21/2020 Decision Issued DEC 4/14/2021

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $500 
for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further 
Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of twenty-five (25) 
continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently 
with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is 
not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of 
this Order. 801(2) 2/18/2021 Gonzales WALTERS-DIMMICK PETROLEUM, INC. 246686 AIRPORT RD JOHNNY'S #1000

5545 S Saginaw Rd, , Flint, MI 48507-4461 GENESEE CV-507099 2/12/2020 Decision Issued DEC 5/10/2021

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $150 
for the charge in this matter. Further, the Commissioner 
Orders that the licenses and permits issued by the MLCC to 
this Licensee at the above-noted location be suspended if the 
above dishonored funds, service charge, and total fine are not 
paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing of this Order. 
This suspension shall remain in effect until the Licensee is in 
compliance with this Order or the licenses and permits 
terminate. 3/22/2021 Gonzales WEBB, BRIGETTE A 0261767 SHINERS DIVE BAR



500 W Western Ave, Ste 300, Muskegon, MI 
49440-1000 MUSKEGON CV-509223 12/4/2020 Decision Issued VIOL 12/4/2020

1) Sold or transferred in the aggregate more than 10% 
member interest of the licensed limited liability company to 
West Michigan Rum Distribution Company, LLC, without the 
prior approval of the Michigan Liquor Control Commission; 2) 
Allowed a limited liability corporation, West Michigan Rum 
Distribution Company, LLC, whose name does not appear on 
the license, to derive use or benefit from the license; 3) Failed 
to report any change in the limited liability company : (LCC 
Inv. Nye) 4/9/2021

Stip - Negotiated 
Settlement, 
Comm AG 
Geissler WEST MICHIGAN RUM COMPANY, LLC 0263408 BURL AND SPRIG

500 W Western Ave, Ste 300, Muskegon, MI 
49440-1000 MUSKEGON CV-509223 12/4/2020 Decision Issued DEC 4/13/2021

(5) The Commissioner finds that the Licensee violated R 
436.1110(3) and R 436.1110(5)(b) and (e) as cited in the 
complaint in this matter; (6) As penalty, the Commissioner 
Orders the Licensee to pay a fine of $100 each for the two (2) 
acknowledged charges, Charge Nos. 1 and 3, for a total fine of 
$200. The Commissioner further Orders a suspension of ten 
(10) continuous days if the total fine is not paid within forty-
five (45) days from the date this Order is mailed; (7) As 
additional penalty, the Commissioner Orders the licenses 
issued to this Licensee at the above-noted address suspended 
unless the Licensee assumes proprietary control or transfers 
the membership interest in the subject licenses to a person or 
entity approved by the MLCC within 120 days of the mailing 
of this order. If effectuated, this suspension shall remain in 
effect until the Licensee either assumes proprietary control, 
transfers the subject licenses, or until the subject licenses 
terminate; (8) Charge No. 2 in Complaint CV-509223 is 
DISMISSED with prejudice; (9) The Licensee further agrees 
that this Negotiated Settlement is a full and final disposition 
of this matter before the Commission. The Licensee 
recognizes that, as to this complaint, there is no further right 
of administrative or judicial appeal, to either the Commission 
or a court of law. The Licensee also agrees that the plea in 
this case was entered voluntarily and with the full 
understanding of all consequences. Furthermore, all parties 
agree that there are no promises, stipulations, 
understandings or agreements other than those stated above 
as part of the official record. This document represents the 
final agreed settlement. 4/9/2021

Stip - Negotiated 
Settlement, 
Comm AG 
Geissler WEST MICHIGAN RUM COMPANY, LLC 0263408 BURL AND SPRIG

2788 McCracken St, , Norton Shores, MI 
49441-3468 MUSKEGON CV-509224 12/4/2020 Decision Issued VIOL 12/4/2020

1) Sold or transferred in the aggregate more than 10% 
member interest of the licensed limited liability company to 
West Michigan Rum Distribution Company, LLC, without the 
prior approval of the Michigan Liquor Control Commission; 2) 
Allowed a limited liability corporation, West Michigan Rum 
Distribution Company, LLC, whose name does not appear on 
the license, to derive use or benefit from the license; 3) Failed 
to report any change in the limited liability company : (LCC 
Inv. Nye) 4/9/2021

Stip - Negotiated 
Settlement, 
Comm AG 
Geissler WEST MICHIGAN RUM COMPANY, LLC 249509 WEST MICHIGAN RUM COMPANY



2788 McCracken St, , Norton Shores, MI 
49441-3468 MUSKEGON CV-509224 12/4/2020 Decision Issued DEC 4/13/2021

(5) The Commissioner finds that the Licensee violated R 
436.1110(3) and R 436.1110(5)(b) and (e) as cited in the 
complaint in this matter; (6) As penalty, the Commissioner 
Orders the Licensee to pay a fine of $100 each for the two (2) 
acknowledged charges, Charge Nos. 1 and 3, for a total fine of 
$200. The Commissioner further Orders a suspension of ten 
(10) continuous days if the total fine is not paid within forty-
five (45) days from the date this Order is mailed; (7) As 
additional penalty, the Commissioner Orders the licenses 
issued to this Licensee at the above-noted address suspended 
unless the Licensee assumes proprietary control or transfers 
the membership interest in the subject licenses to a person or 
entity approved by the MLCC within 120 days of the mailing 
of this order. If effectuated, this suspension shall remain in 
effect until the Licensee either assumes proprietary control, 
transfers the subject licenses, or until the subject licenses 
terminate; (8) Charge No. 2 in Complaint CV-509224 is 
DISMISSED with prejudice; (9) The Licensee further agrees 
that this Negotiated Settlement is a full and final disposition 
of this matter before the Commission. The Licensee 
recognizes that, as to this complaint, there is no further right 
of administrative or judicial appeal, to either the Commission 
or a court of law. The Licensee also agrees that the plea in 
this case was entered voluntarily and with the full 
understanding of all consequences. Furthermore, all parties 
agree that there are no promises, stipulations, 
understandings or agreements other than those stated above 
as part of the official record. This document represents the 
final agreed settlement. 4/9/2021

Stip - Negotiated 
Settlement, 
Comm AG 
Geissler WEST MICHIGAN RUM COMPANY, LLC 249509 WEST MICHIGAN RUM COMPANY

23420 John R Rd, , Hazel Park, MI 48030-
1407 OAKLAND CV-508966 12/10/2020 Decision Issued VIOL 12/10/2020

1) Wilds Corporation, and/or employees of the licensee 
engaged in an illegal occupation or illegal act upon the 
licensed premises, contrary to Rule 436.1011(1), specifically: 
allowing indoor gatherings at a food service establishment, 
contrary to sections 2(a)(2) and 3(b)(1) of the Michigan 
Department of Health and Human Services Gatherings and 
Face Mask Order dated December 7, 2020; 2) Wilds 
Corporation, and/or employees of the licensee engaged in an 
illegal occupation or illegal act upon the licensed premises, 
contrary to Rule 436.1011(1), specifically: allowing persons to 
participate in indoor gatherings at the licensed premises 
without requiring them to wear face masks, contrary to 
section 7(c) of the Michigan Department of Health and 
Human Services Gatherings and Face Mask Order dated 
December 7, 2020; 3) Added space to the physical structure 
of the licensed premises, without prior written approval of 
the Commission : (LCC Invs. Blessing and Drake) 4/20/2021 Toma WILDS CORPORATION 140053 THE HOUSE OF SHAMROCKS

23420 John R Rd, , Hazel Park, MI 48030-
1407 OAKLAND CV-508966 12/10/2020 Decision Issued DEC 5/25/2021

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $200 
for each charge in this matter. The Commissioner further 
Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of thirty (30) 
continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently 
with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the total 
fine of $600 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the 
mailing date of this Order. As additional penalty, the 
Commissioner Orders the subject Licensee to desist in 
allowing the sale, consumption or furnishing of alcoholic 
beverages in an unapproved area of any kind until obtaining 
the proper MLCC approval. 4/20/2021 Toma WILDS CORPORATION 140053 THE HOUSE OF SHAMROCKS



2905 Washtenaw Rd, , Ypsilanti, MI 48197-
1552 WASHTENAW CV-505707 6/29/2018 Decision Issued DEC 2/1/2021

As penalty, the Commissioner Orders the Licensee to pay a 
fine of 300 each for the three (3) acknowledged charges for a 
total fine of $900, which is due within forty-five (45) days 
from the mailing date of this order. The Commissioner also 
Orders the licenses for this Licensee at the above-noted 
location to remain in escrow until the fine is paid in full or the 
licenses are terminated pursuant to the provisions of 
administrative rule R 436.1107. The Commissioner further 
orders the Licensee to complete the transfer of the licenses 
and permits to a person approved by the MLCC within 120 
days of the mailing date of this order or regain proprietary 
control of the licensed establishment. Failure to complete the 
transfer of the license within 120 days of the mailing date of 
the order or failure to regain proprietary control of the 
licensed establishment will result in the immediate 
revocation of the licenses and permits. The Licensee further 
agrees that this Negotiated Settlement is a full and final 
disposition of this matter before the Commission. The 
Licensee recognizes that, as to this complaint, there is no 
further right of administrative or judicial appeal, to either the 
Commission or a court of law. The Licensee also agrees that 
the plea in this case was entered voluntarily and with the full 
understanding of all consequences. Furthermore, all parties 
agree that there are no promises, stipulations, 
understandings or agreements other than those stated above 
as part of the official record. This document represents the 
final agreed settlement. 1/25/2021

Stip - Negotiated 
Settlement, 
Comm, AG Hall XINGSHENG, INC. 223500 ASIA CITY RESTAURANT

5169 Trumbull St, , Detroit, MI 48208-1730 WAYNE CV-508654 10/3/2020 Decision Issued DEC 5/17/2021

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $50 for 
the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders 
the Licensee to serve a suspension of three (3) continuous 
days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any 
other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid 
within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this 
Order. 4/9/2021 Gonzales Y&S HOLDINGS, LLC 0263255 WOODBRIDGE PUB

5169 Trumbull St, , Detroit, MI 48208-1730 WAYNE CV-508654 10/3/2020 Decision Issued VIOL 10/3/2020

Made a payment to the Commission or the State of Michigan 
that was subsequently dishonored by a financial institution 
for lack of sufficient funds. Specifically: Refer to Maker. 
($1069.50) **Ck PD 10/28/20** 4/9/2021 Gonzales Y&S HOLDINGS, LLC 0263255 WOODBRIDGE PUB

5169 Trumbull St, , Detroit, MI 48208-1730 WAYNE CV-508817 7/16/2020 Decision Issued DEC 4/13/2021

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a fine of $100.00 for the 
charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the 
Licensee to serve a suspension of five (5) continuous days, to 
run consecutively and not concurrently with any other 
suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within 
forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. 4/9/2021 Gonzales Y&S HOLDINGS, LLC 0263255 WOODBRIDGE PUB

5169 Trumbull St, , Detroit, MI 48208-1730 WAYNE CV-508817 7/16/2020 Decision Issued VIOL 7/16/2020

Failed, refused, or neglected to obey a written order of the 
Commission dated 12/19/19, by failing to provide proof of 
successful completion of an alcohol server training program 
approved by the Commission within 180 days of the issuance 
of the license, 1/17/20 contrary to Rule 436.1029. 4/9/2021 Gonzales Y&S HOLDINGS, LLC 0263255 WOODBRIDGE PUB

27300 Harper Ave, , Saint Clair Shores, MI 
48081-1934 MACOMB CV-508713 10/23/2020 Decision Issued DEC 4/19/2021

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of $300 
for the charge in this matter. Further, the Commissioner 
Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of fifteen (15) 
continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently 
with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is 
not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of 
this Order. 15D Further, as required in Administrative Rule 
436.1059(3), the Commissioner Orders that the Licensee at 
the above-noted location pay for purchases of alcoholic liquor 
from the Commission by certified check, cashier's check or 
money order for a period of twelve (12) months beginning on 
mailing date of this order. 15D ZEDAN BROTHERS, L.L.C. 148443 NAUTICAL LIQUOR



27300 Harper Ave, , Saint Clair Shores, MI 
48081-1934 MACOMB CV-508713 10/23/2020 Decision Issued VIOL 10/23/2020

Made a payment to the Commission or the State of Michigan 
that was subsequently dishonored by a financial institution 
for lack of sufficient funds. Dishonored Payment: Non-
Sufficient Funds ($5004.48) ***EFT Paid in full** ZEDAN BROTHERS, L.L.C. 148443 NAUTICAL LIQUOR


